
  

 

 

ST. COLUMBUS SCHOOL 

DAYALBAGH, FBD . 

HOLIDAY HOMEWORK FOR WINTER BREAK (202 5-26) 

CLASS ïXI I (COMMERCE ) 

 

Holiday is the time that all students eagerly wait for. We all makeplans to  

enjoy, relax and to empower ourselves during these days. 

This winter vacation, the holiday homework is designed as 

a medium for you all to achieve the motto of ñFun and Learnò. 

 

We have made this winter break homework only activity-based. We are  

looking forward to the children coming back with smiling and joyous faces 

.  

All of us at St. Columbus School wish happy and enjoyable  holidays and  

Happy New Year to one and all. 

 

Regards  

Columbian Family 

  



  

 

 

SUBJECT ï ENGLISH  

 

ASSIGNMENT - I  

 
SECTION A: READING SKILLS (22 MARKS)  

Reading Comprehension through Unseen Passages 

Q1. Read the passage text carefully:         

            12m 

1. History books often praise the boldðthe generals who commanded armies, the inventors who 

reshaped technology, the leaders whose speeches stirred nations. Yet, if one looks closely at society, 

it becomes clear that the true backbone of a community is neither the loudest nor the most celebrated. 

It is the ordinary individual whose unnoticed acts of responsibility, kindness and persistence sustain 

the rhythms of daily life. These people rarely receive awards, nor do they expect them. Their 

contributions are quiet but essential, forming the invisible foundation upon which great achievements 

stand. 

2. Consider the simple act of reliability. While innovations may catapult humanity forward, it is 

the dependable individualðthe teacher who shows up every morning, the bus driver who starts his 

route at dawn, the nurse who offers a reassuring smile to every patientðwho ensures that life keeps 

moving steadily. Their constancy allows others the freedom to dream, plan and pursue ambitious 

goals. Without this base of predictability, society would quickly descend into chaos, for dreams 

require stability in which to grow. 

3. But quiet strength is not limited to reliability. It is also found in the courage of individuals 

who face personal difficulties with dignity. The grandmother who raises her grandchildren despite 

her limited income, the young student who studies under the dim light of a street lamp because 

electricity is unreliable at home, or the shopkeeper who continues serving customers even after a 

natural disaster has wiped out half the townðthese people carry a kind of bravery that does not make 

headlines. Still, it inspires those who witness it, for it shows that resilience is often forged in the fires 

of everyday struggle rather than dramatic heroism. 

4. Modern society, however, tends to overlook this strength. Social media amplifies the 

spectacular, the glamorous, and the exceptional. The world celebrates viral achievements, instant 

success, and overnight fame, creating an illusion that greatness must always be dazzling. As a result, 

many fail to appreciate the profound value of the ordinary. But if the glamorous achievements 

vanished tomorrow, the world would not collapse; if the quiet workers disappeared, society would 

crumble within hours. 

5. It is also worth noting that ordinary people often influence others more deeply than public 

figures do. A student may forget a famous motivational speech but remember forever the teacher who 

explained a difficult chapter patiently. A child may not recall the name of a world leader but will 

always cherish the neighbour who stitched their torn schoolbag. These gestures, though small, have 

an enduring impact because they are personal and real. They touch human emotion in ways that 

grand gestures often cannot. 

6. Moreover, quiet strength is closely linked to empathy. Ordinary people tend to understand the 

struggles of others because they experience many of the same challenges themselves. It is the clerk 

who shares her umbrella with a stranger during a sudden downpour, the farmer who distributes a 

portion of his harvest to needy families, or the bus conductor who waits an extra minute because he 

notices a schoolboy running desperately toward the vehicle. These small decisions, born out of 

compassion rather than obligation, ripple outward to create a more humane society. 



  

7. In essence, the extraordinary lies hidden within the ordinary. When we open our eyes to the subtle 

ways people support one anotherðthrough steady work, silent resilience, or simple acts of careðwe 

begin to appreciate that human greatness is not always loud. It is often humble, steady, and 

unremarkable on the surface. Yet its effects are enduring. 

8. The world would be wiser, perhaps gentler, if we recognized and celebrated these quiet 

contributors more often. Instead of idolizing only those who rise to dramatic heights, we could learn 

to honour the millions who rise each morning determined to do their best, even when no one is 

watching. The true strength of society, after all, does not lie solely in its towering achievements but 

in the countless ordinary hands that hold it up every day. 

Answer the following questions, based on the passage above. 

1. According to the essay, ordinary individuals:      (1m) 

i. Seek recognition for their efforts  

ii . Form the unnoticed yet essential base of society 

iii . Are less important than innovators  

iv. Avoid responsibility 

 

2. What does the author mean by the ñinvisible foundationò of society? Answer in 30 ï 40 words.

            (2m) 

3. Identify the word from the passage that means ñexcessive admiration or praiseò. (1m) 

 

4. The grandmother raising her grandchildren represents:     (1m) 

i. Technological progress ii. Silent resilienceiii. Overnight fame iv. Ritualistic duty 

 

5. According to the passage, social media distorts societyôs understanding of greatness by  .  

(1m) 

6. What does the author imply about the relationship between struggle and resilience? Answer in 

30-40 words.(2m) 

 

7. Read the given assertion (A) and reason (R) and choose the option that correctly analyses the 

statements.  

Assertion (A): Modern society often overlooks quiet strength.    (1m)  

Reason (R): Social media highlights only dramatic or glamorous achievements. 

i. Both assertion and reason are true, and the reason correctly explains the assertion. 

ii . Both are true, but the reason does NOT explain the assertion. 

iii . Assertion is true, but the reason is false.  

iv. Assertion is false, but the reason is true. 

 

8. The phrase ñhuman greatness is not always loudò implies that:    (1m) 

i. Most achievements must be announced publicly ii. True greatness can be quiet and subtle 

iii. Greatness depends on popularity  iv. Silence is preferred in society 

 

9. How does empathy manifest in small everyday decisions as mentioned in the text? Answer in 30 

-40 words. 2m 

 

Q2.Readthefollowingpassage carefully.       10 m 

(1) Indiaôs journey in lunar exploration marks one of the most compelling scientific success stories 
of the 21st century. The Indian Space Research Organisation (ISRO) entered the global arena of 

lunar science with the launch of Chandrayaan-1 in 2008, a mission that fundamentally reshaped 

humanityôs understanding of the Moon. Carrying 11 scientific instruments from India and 



  

international partners, the spacecraft made the landmark discovery of water molecules and 

hydroxyl on the lunar surfaceðan achievement that placed India firmly among the worldôs 

most innovative space-faring nations. 

 

 

 

(2) Asignificant indicator of Indiaôs progression in this domain is the increasing technological 

complexity and launch mass of its lunar spacecraft. The diagram below ,based on publicly 

documented mass data of Chandrayaan missions, highlights the scale and ambition of Indiaôs 

developments over time: 

 
(3) The chart clearly illustrates a dramatic leap from Chandrayaan-1ôs modest 1,380 kg to the 

much more sophisticated 3,850 kg Chandrayaan-2 mission, launched in 2019. This expansion 

in mass reflects not only the inclusion of an orbiter, lander,and rover, but also the growth of 

Indiaôs engineering capabilities in deep-space navigation, autonomy, thermal management, 

and precision landing technologies. 

 
(4) Although the lander Vikram of Chandrayaan-2 did not achieve a soft landing, the orbiter 

continue to function with exceptional eff iciency, sending high-resolution images and 

spectroscopic data that support studies on lunar geology, exosphere mapping, and mineral 

composition. 

 
(5) TheChandrayaan-

3mission(2023)demonstratedIndiaôsresilienceandscientificmaturity.Withalaunch mass of 

around 3,900 kg, only slightly higher than Chandrayaan-2, the mission focused solely on 

delivering a lander (Vikram) and rover (Pragyan) safely to the lunar surface. Its successful soft 

landing near the Moonôs south polar region made India the first nation to land in this area and 

the fourth ever to 

achievealunarsoftlanding.Thismilestonehasexpandedglobalinterestintheregionduetoitspotential 

reserves of water ice, which could be crucial for future human habitation. 

 
(6) Indiaôs progression in lunar exploration reflects a clear trajectory: increasing mission 

complexity, enhanced scientific objectives, and a steady climb in engineering confidence. The 

consistent growth captured in the diagrammatic survey data mirrors ISROôs long-term 

visionðmaking India a leading contributor to global lunar science and future interplanetary 

exploration efforts. 

 

Answerthefollowingquestions,basedonthepassage above. 



  

1. Whichdiscoverymade duringChandrayaan-1significantlyadvancedgloballunar research?(1m) 

i. Existence of volcanic glass 

ii Presence of water molecules on the lunar surface 

iii.Presence of methan einlunar cratersiv.A new type of lunar mineral 

               

2. Write a synonym for ñmodestò as used in the passage.                                                        (1m) 

3. Based on the passage, the south polar region of the Moon is considered scientifically significant 

because____                                                                                                                              (1m) 

i. Whatcanbeinferred about Indiaôs scientific approach from its continuation with Chandrayaan-3 

after Chandrayaan-2 faced a setback? Answer in 30 ï40 words.                                                                                                                                   

(2m) 

4. Read the given assertion (A) and reason (R) and choose the option that correctly analyses the 

statements.  

Assertion (A): Chandrayaan-2ôs orbiter continues to contribute valuable scientific data.          (1m)  

Reason (R): It failed to enter lunar orbit successfully. 

i. Both A and R are true,and R is the correct explanation of A 

ii . Both A and R are true,but R is no the correct explanation 

iii . A is true,but R is false  

iv. A is false,but R is true 

 

5. How does the survey data support ISROôs long-term vision for lunar exploration?Answer in 30 

ï 40 words                                                                                                                                         (2m) 

6. Whatdoestheincrease inlaunchmassfromChandrayaan-1toChandrayaan-2mainlyindicate?(1m) 
i. Indiastartedusingheavierlaunch vehicles  

ii . Growth in space craft complexity and instrumentation 

iii . Addition of foreign payloads only  
iv. A shift from lunar science to planetary science 

 

7. Whatwastheprimaryfocusof theChandrayaan-3 mission? (1m) 

 
SECTION B: CREATIVE WRITING SKILLS (18 MARKS)  

Q3. Attempt any ONE of the two, (A) and (B) given below in about 50 words: (4m) 

(A) Draft a notice in about 50 words, urging students of classes IX and XI to be volunteer teachers 

for a three- week literacy camp to be held in your school from Monday, the 15
th
 of December to 

Friday, the 2
nd

 of January as part of the community service internship. Children from the 

neighbourhood slums would be taught basic reading, writing, listening, speaking and numerical skills. 

Mention the timings and the venue of the camp. You are Rita/Kailash Teacher-in-charge of 

community service. 

OR 

(B) You are Renuka/Rahul Bhatia, President of J M Colony, Pawanshahr, Residents Welfare 

Association. You are planning to organise a free eye care camp in collaboration with a reputed 

hospital for the senior citizens of your locality. Draft a notice informing the residents about the camp. 

Include all necessary details. Put your notice in a box. 

 

Q4. Attempt any ONE of the two, (A) and (B) given below in about 50 words: (4m) 

(A) You are TarlaDutta, proprietor of Childôs Planet ð The Kidsô Learning Store, a showroom of 

childrenôs educational toys. Draft a formal printed invitation (50 words) to be sent to your patrons, 



  

friends, and relatives, inviting them to the inauguration of your new showroom. Include essential 

details such as day, date, time, venue, and any special guest, if applicable. 

OR 

(B) Draft a formal invitation letter in not more than 50 words from Dr. Singh, Director of the Clean 

Water Initiative, for a panel discussion on óAccess to Safe Drinking Waterô, inviting 

DrMuruganChedda to be one of the panellists. Mention a compelling highlight of the panel 

discussion along with other necessary details. 

 

Q5. Attempt any ONE from (A) and (B) given below in 150 words: (5m) 

(A) You are Bhaskar/Bharti of 77 Block C, Rose Avenue, Meerut. You are very disturbed to see 

young children begging at traffic signals which is very dangerous for their lives as well as for the 

commuters. Write a letter in 150 words to the editor of a national daily expressing your concern and 

suggesting ways and remedies to prevent this menace. You may use some of the given cues along 

with your own ideas. 

BEGGING ï A CRIME 

SAVE THE CHILDREN ï- TAKE ACTION 

¶ AT TRAFFIC INTERSECTIONS 

¶ AT MARKET PLACES 

THEY NEED CARE 

GIVE THEM BASIC NECESSITIES FOOD, SHELTER, EDUCATION PREVENT CHILD 

ABUSESTOP CHILD EXPLOITATION 

¶ TEACH THEM SKILLS 

 

OR 

(B) You are Aaira/Aaryan Sharma of #1447 óArjun Blockô Vikrant Apartments, Mumbai. Write a job 

application along with your bio-data, in response to the following advertisement that you came across 

in a newspaper. 

 

ARCADE ARCHITECTS 

Require 

Á Creative and detail-oriented Junior Architect to assist in designing residential and 

commercial buildings 

Á Candidate must have a Bachelorôs degree in Architecture 

Á 1 ï 3 years relevant experience 

Á Proficiency in CAD software 

Á Experience in project design, drafting and site supervision 

Á A passion for innovative design and sustainable architecture is a must Apply within 15 

days to: hr_manager@sujbuildwell.com 

 

Q6. Attempt any ONE from (A) and (B) given below in about 120-150 words: (5m) 

(A) Reflecting on the disturbing realties observed in old age homes, write an article titled óFrom 

Neglect on the need to care for elderly parents rather than abandoning themô. Discuss the various 

implications of 

mailto:hr_manager@sujbuildwell.com


  

Á Emotional impact on elderly people 
Á Physical neglect, effect on mental health 
Á Ethical need for children to take responsibility 
Á Social implications of neglecting elders 
Á Alternative solutionsς family and community support 

¶ WhoςWhatςWhenςWhereςWhyς How 

neglecting elderly family members and how we can promote a culture of compassion and 

responsibility towards ageing parents. You may use some of the given cues along with your own 

ideas. You are 

Shree/ShreejiSaha of class XII SuryodayaSr Sec School. 

 

OR 

(B) You are Fatima/Firdous Khan. Your schoolôs Community Outreach Club, in association with 

Rotary Club, recently set-up a library for slum children in the Seemapuri, district of Baranagar. The 

library was inaugurated by the local councillor, ShriBiswajit Das. Wite a detailed report on the 

event for the club newsletter. You may organise the report by following: 

 

SECTION C: LITERATURE (40 MARKS)  

Q7. Read the given extracts to attempt the questions with reference to context: 6x1= 6m 

(A) ñSome shape of beauty moves away the pall  

From our dark spirits. 

Such the sun, the moon,  

Trees old, and young, sprouting a shady boon  

For simple sheep; and such are daffodils 

With the green world they live in.ò (A Thing of Beauty) 

 

1. State whether the given statement is TRUE or FALSE. 

The poet suggests that beauty has the ability to lift human spirits.     

2. Fill in the blank with a suitable word/phrase. 

The poet refers to ordinary natural objects like the sun, moon, trees, and daffodils because they offer 

a__ form of joy accessible to everyone.        

3. How does this extract support the Romantic belief in natureôs healing power?   

4. What can be inferred about the poetôs attitude towards nature.     

i. Heseesit merelyasabackdropforhuman activity. 

ii . Hebelievesnatureholdsspiritualandemotional value. 

iii . Hethinksnaturedistractspeoplefrom responsibilities. 

iv. Heconsidersnatureordinaryandunremarkable. 

5. Identifythefigureofspeechinñmovesawaythepall.ò 

6. Thephraseñshadyboonòrefersto: 

i. Darknessat night ii.Ablessing of shade  

iii.Aharmful shadow iv.Amagicalobject 

 

OR 

(B) ñWhat I want should not be 

confused with total inactivity.  

Life is what it is about; 

I want no truck with death. 

If we were not so single-minded  



  

about keeping our lives moving,  

and for once could do nothing, 

perhaps a huge silence 

might interrupt this sadness 

of never understanding ourselves 

and of threatening ourselves with death. (Keeping Quiet) 

1. What does the use of the word ósilenceô in the line, ñperhaps a huge silenceò suggest? 

2. In terms of tone and attitude, how does the line, ñlife is what it is about, I want no truck with 

deathò compare to the poetôs message? 

i. It is confrontational in tone.  ii. It is more cynical than the poetôs tone.  

iii . It carries the same contemplative but hopeful tone.  iv. It is detached and indifferent. 

3. Complete the sentence appropriately. 

There should be no war because the poet does not want to see trucks laden  . 

4. Select the correct option from those given in the brackets, to fill in the blank. 

According to the poet, lack of __ (understanding/enthusiasm/hierarchy) is to be blamed for the 

condition of threatening ourselves with death. 

5. The speaker implies that all of the following may result from a moment of silence in the given 

extract except 

i. Reduction in sadness ii. Peaceful reflection 

iii. A break from constant motion iv. Continued misunderstanding of self 

6. How are human beings single-minded? 

Q8. Read the given extracts to attempt the questions with reference to context: 4x1= 4m 

(A) Sometimes I think Grand Central is growing like a tree, pushing out new corridors and 

staircases like roots. Thereôs probably like a tree, pushing out new corridors way under the city right 

now, on its way to Times Square, and maybe another to Central Park. And maybe ð because for so 

many people through the years Grand Central has been an exit, a way of escape how the tunnel I got 

intoé But I never told mypsychiatrist friend about that idea. (The Third Level) 

 

1. How does the author convey the idea that Grand Central Station serves as a metaphor for escape 

and transition in urban life? 

2. The writer says, ñthink Grand Central is growing like a tree, pushing out new corridors and 

staircases like roots.ò What is the most likely reason for it? 

(i) The station has many levels as it is constantly under construction. 

(ii ) The station has many trees. 

(iii ) He finds the station like a huge tree, which keeps on spreading its roots and branches all over. 

(iv) It is a hub for urban exploration and discovery, much like the intricate network of roots and 

branches in a tree. 

3. Complete the following suitably. 

The Grand Central Station was óan exit and an escapeô for many people through the years. This is 

because 

 . 

4. How might understanding the theme of escapism mentioned in the extract reflect on the scenario 

of seeking refuge in the past? 

OR 

(B) Human civilisations have been around for a paltry 12,000 years ð barely a few seconds on 

the geological clock. In that short amount of time, weôve managed to create quite a ruckus, etching 



  

our dominance over Nature with our villages, towns, cities, megacities. The rapid increase of human 

populations has left us battling with other species for limited resources, and the unmitigated burning 

of fossil fuels hasnow created a blanket of carbon dioxide around the world, which is slowly but 

surely increasing the average global temperature. (Journey to the end of the World) 

 

1. What ruckus has human civilization created on our planet earth? 

2. Limited resources today, is the result of  . 

(i) Godôs anger    (ii) corruption  

(iii) unmitigated burning of fossil fuels (iv) sins of human beings 

3. Give one reason why the writing style of the extract can be called descriptive. 

4. Read the assertion and the reason below, with reference to the given extract: 

Assertion (A): Human beings have caused serious environmental damage in a very short span of 

time. Reason (R): Human civilizations have existed for millions of years, giving them enough time 

to disturb the planet. 

(i) Both A and R are true, and R is the correct explanation of A. (iii) A is true but R is false. 

(ii ) Both A and R are true, but R is not the correct explanation of A. (iv) A is false but R is true. 

 

Q9. Read the given extracts to attempt the questions with reference to context: 6x1= 6m 

(A) Then from one thing to another, M. Hamel went on to talk of the French language, saying that 

it was the most beautiful language in the world ð the clearest, the most logical; that we must guard 

it among us and never forget it, because when a people are enslaved, as long as they hold fast to 

their language it is as if they had the key to their prison. Then he opened a grammar and read us 

our lesson. I was amazed to see how well I understood it. All he said seemed so easy, so easy! I 

think, too, that I had never listened so carefully, and that he had never explained everything with so 

much patience. It seemed almost as if the poor man wanted to give us all he knew before going 

away, and to put it all into our heads at one stroke. (The Last Lesson) 

 

1. Complete the following suitably. 

A language gives a cultural and national  ________. 

2. Explain any one possible inference that can be drawn from the line, ñM. Hamel went on to 

talk of the French language, saying that it was the most beautiful language in the world ð the 

clearest, the mostlogical; that we must guard it among us and never forget it.ò 

3. According to M Hamel, why must the people hold fast to their language? 

(a) It is the most beautiful language in the world.  

(b) It is the key to their prison when enslaved. 

(c) It is the easiest language.  

(d) It helps them communicate internationally. 

(e) It is not an understandable language. 

i. (a) and (b) ii. (c) and (d) iii. (c), (d) and (e) iv. (b), (c) and (d) 

4. What advice of M Hamel shows that he was a patriot indulging in sentimental exaggeration? 

5. Select the correct option from those given in brackets to fill in the blank. 

According to M Hamel, the French is the most  (logical/illogical) language in the world. 

6. Look at the table below. Column A provides instances from the story óThe Last Lessonô. Column 

B provides titles of some famous English language poems. Choose the option that correctly 

match items of Column A with Column B. 



  

ColumnA ColumnB 

1.M.Hameldistributednewcopiesthatlookedlike 
LittleFrenchflags,andendedtheclasswithanemphatic 
ά±ƛǾŀ [ŀ CǊŀƴŎŜΗέ 

ŀύΨwŜƳƻǊǎŜƛǎƳŜƳƻǊȅ ŀǿŀƪŜΩό9Ƴƛƭȅ 

Dickinson) 

2.Hauser satat the endof theclass, thumbing his 
primer,desperatelytryingtolearnwiththechildren, 
even as he cried. 

ōύΨ! IƻǳǎŜ ŎŀƭƭŜŘ 

¢ƻƳƻǊǊƻǿΩό!ƭōŜǊǘƻ 

Rios) 

3.M.HamelsharedhowAlsacealwaysputofflearning, and 
how its people always thought they had plenty of 
time. 

ŎύΨCƻǊ²ƘƻƳǘƘŜ.Ŝƭƭ 

¢ƻƭƭǎΩόWƻƘƴ5ƻƴƴŜύ 

4.Classendedwhenthechurchclockstrucktwelve. 
AndthentheAngelus.Simultaneously,Prussian 
trumpets sounded under the school windows. 

ŘύΨ5ƻ bƻǘ Dƻ ƎŜƴǘƭŜ ƛƴǘƻ ǘƘŀǘ DƻƻŘ 

ƴƛƎƘǘΩ(Dylan 

Thomas) 

i.1 ς (a);2ς (b);3 ς (c);4ς (d) ii.1 ς(b); 2ς (c);3 ς(d); 4ς(a) 
iii.1 ς (c);2ς (d);3 ς (a);4ς (b) iv.1ς(d);2ς(a);3ς(b);4ς(c) 

 

OR 

(B) éit was a big and confusing forest which he had gotten into. He tried, to be sure, to walk in a 

definite direction, but the paths twisted back and forth so strangely! He walked and walked without 

coming to the end of the wood, and finally he realised that he had only been walking around in the 

same part of the forest. All at once he recalled his thoughts about the world and the rattrap. Now 

his own turn had come. He had let himself be fooled by a bait and had been caught. The whole 

forest, with its trunks and branches, its thickets and fallen logs, closed in upon him like an 

impenetrable prison from which he could never escape.  (The Rattrap) 

 

1. How would you characterise the mood of the above extract? 

i. mysterious, restful  ii. ominous, despairing  

iii. thoughtful, whimsical iv. philosophical, anguished 

2. By what bait had the peddler been fooled? 

3. The consequence of óhis own turnô having come was that the peddler had  . 

i. got irreversibly lost in the thick, warped forest.  

ii . been fooled and imprisoned in a hopeless prison. 

iii . been walking around the same part of the forest.   

iv. walked the whole forest without finding the end. 

4. The above extract richly employs literary devices. Look at the table below. Choose the option that 

correctly matches the instances/ examples in Column A with the literary devices in Column B: 

Column A Column B 

1. The forest closed in upon the peddler like an impenetrable prison. a)  imagery 

2. The big and confusing forest with its twisted paths, trunks, branches, 

thickets and fallen logs. 

b) metaphor 

3. It was a big and confusing forest which he had gotten into. The 

peddler had been fooled and was trapped in the forest. 

c)  simile 

i. 1 - (a) ; 2 ï (b) ; 3 ï (c)   ii. 1 ï (c) ; 2 ï (a) ; 3 ï (b) 

iv.1 ï (c) ; 2 ï (b) ; 3 ï (a)  iv. 1 ï (b) ; 2 ï (c) ; 3 ï (a) 



  

5. Imagine that the peddler from óThe Rattrapô turned his life around, and decided to write of his 

experience. Which of the following is likely to be the peddlerôs book, from the popular books 

shown below? 

 

i) Option (i) ii) Option (ii) iii) Option (iii) iv) Option (iv) 

 

6. What can we infer 

aboutthepeddlerôsthoughtintheline,ñThewholeforest,withitstrunksandbranches, 

itsthicketsandfallenlogs,closedinuponhimlikeanimpenetrableprisonfromwhichhecouldneverescape.ò 

i. that hewasindifferent  ii.that hehad no fear 
iii . thatherealizedhismistakeiv.thatheisdeterminedtofindhisway. 

 
Q10. Answer any five of the following six questions, in about 40 -50 words. 5x2=10m 

1. In the lesson, óDeep Waterô, the YMCA pool was ironically thought to be safe for learning to 

swim. Explain. 

2. The author Ashokamitran has literary inclinations from the account in the lesson, óPoets and 

Pancakesô. Give some evidences from the text. 

3. What does Umberto Eco mean by the concept of óIntersticesô in our lives? Elaborate based on the 

lesson, óThe Interviewô. 

4. How does Kamala Das help her readers visualise her motherôs condition in her poem, óMy 

Mother at Sixty- Sixô? 

5. Though money holds the same value everywhere, the poet in óThe Roadside Standô draws a 

distinction between city money and country money. Elaborate. 

6. Aunt Jennifer uses embroidery as her form of expression, just as Adrienne Rich uses poetry. Do 

you agree? Support your response with reference to the poem óAunt Jenniferôs Tigersô. 

Q11. Answer any two of the following three questions, in about 40 ï 50 words. 2x2=4m 

1. How do both Zitkala-Sa and Bama highlight the humiliation faced due to their social identity? 

2. Pearl Buck depicts the servants in a way to convey a message about Japanese people and culture. 

Support your answer with textual evidence from the lesson óThe Enemyô. 

3. Why does Tishani Doshi refer to Antarctica as ña time machineò? Support your answer with two 

arguments. 

Q12. Answer any one of the following two questions in about 120-150 words: 1x5=5m 

(A) Both Indigo and Lost Spring portray how individuals respond differently to social injustice and 

exploitation. Keeping this in mind, analyse how Rajkumar Shuklaôs persistent fight against 



  

oppression contrasts with the quiet endurance of the bangle makers of Firozabad. How do their 

choices highlight the values of courage, agency, and social responsibility? 

OR 

(B) Sophieôs world is shaped by a mix of dreams, desires, and the harsh realities around her. Keeping 

this in mind, examine how Sophieôs fantasies influence her decisions and relationships. How does 

the story highlight the importance of balancing aspirations with practicality in real life? 

 

Q13. Answer any one of the following two questions in about 120-150 words: 1x5=5m 

(A) The story óOn the Face of Itô conveys the value that genuine human connection can transform 

loneliness into confidence and help individuals look beyond their physical limitations. Keeping this 

in mind, examine how the characters of Derry and Mr. Lamb reflect the themes of alienation and 

loneliness in the story. 

OR 

(B) You are an animal welfare activist. Today you learned about the deliberate killing of tigers by the 

óTiger Kingô. Write a diary entry expressing your shock, concern, and thoughts on protecting 

animal rights. (150 words) 

You may begin: 

Today, I came across a deeply disturbing piece of news that has shaken me to the core. I learned 

that éé. 

 

ASSIGNMENT ï II  
 

SECTION AReading Skills (22 marks) 

1. Read the following passage carefully: 12 

(1) ñMy aunt will be down presently, Mr. Nuttel,ò said a very self-possessed young lady of fifteen; ñin 

the meantime you must try and put up with me.ò 

(2) FramtonNuttelendeavoured to say something which should duly flatter the niece of the moment 

without unduly discounting the aunt that was to come. Privately he doubted more than ever whether 

these formal visits on a succession of total strangers would do very much towards helping the nerve 

cure which he was supposed to be undergoing. 

(3) ñI know how it will be,ò his sister had said when he was preparing to migrate to this rural retreat; 
ñyou will bury yourself down there and not speak to a living soul, and your nerves will be worse 

than ever from moping. I shall give you letters of introduction to all the people I know there. Some 

of them, as far as I can remember, were quite nice.ò 

(4) ñDo you know many of the people around here? asked the niece, when she judged that they had had 

sufficient silent communion. 

(5) ñHardly a soul,ò said Framton. ñMy sister was staying here, at the rectory, you know, some four 
years ago, and she gave me letters of introduction to some of the people here.ò 

(6) He made the last statement in a tone of distinct regret. 

(7) ñThen you know practically nothing about my aunt?ò pursued the self-possessed young lady. 

(8) ñOnly her name and address,ò admitted the caller. He was wondering whether Mrs. Sappleton was 

in the married or widowed state. An un definable something about the room seemed to suggest 

masculine habitation. - ñThe Open Windowò By H H Munro (Saki) 

1. Answer the following questions, based on the above passage: 

(i) What does the narrator mean when he describes the girl as ñvery self-possessedô? 1 

(a) She is shy and quiet (b) She is confident and in control 

(c) She is nervous and distracted (d) She is rude and unfriendly 

(ii)  Complete the sentence. 1 



  

FramtonNuttel was in the countryside because he was seeking a __________. 

(iii)  How does Framton feel about his visit to the niece and her aunt? 1 

1. Hopeful 2. Cheerful 3.Nervous 4.Doubtful 5. Calm 

(a) 1 and 2 (b) 3 and 4 

(c) 1 and 5 (d) 5 only 

(iv)What does the line, ñHe made the last statement in a tone of distinct regretò, suggest about 

Framtonôs feelings? 1 

(v) In the context of the passage, what does ñmopingò mean? 1 

(a) Sleeping too much (b) Being restless 

(c) Feeling gloomy and lonely (d) Walking quickly 

(vi) State whether the following statement is True or False 1 

FramtonNuttel feels excited about meeting new people. 

(vii)  How is the nieceôs behaviour different from FramtonNuttelôs? Use evidence from the 

passage.2 

(viii)  Why do you think Framton notices something ñmasculineò about the room? What does this 

show about his thoughts? 2 

(ix) What does the phrase ñshe judged that they had had sufficient silent communionò suggest 

about the niece?1 

(x) Which headline best fits the tone and events in this passage? 1 

(a) ñAn Awkward Introduction in the Countryò (b) ñThe Curious Case of MrsSappletonò 

(c) ñA Tragic Past Revealedò   (d) ñA Letter That Changed Everythingò 

 

2. Read the following passage carefully: 10 

(1) People below the age of 20 and above the age of 50 are more likely to believe fake news. 

Those relatively new to the use of the Internet still do not grasp the concept of fake information over 

these platforms, reveals a new survey óCountering Misinformation in Indiaô. This survey has been 

conducted jointly by Internet and Mobile Association of India (IAMAI).  

(2) At least 40% of the respondents believed in ómisinformationô received over social media if it 

came with leading backgrounds and evidence, while 34% of them believe the information when it is 

shared by a trustworthy organisation. 

(3) The dominant factor that drives people to forward such information is their belief that it might 

benefit others and help in their safety. In fact, that was the response of almost 50% of the respondents. 

This was compounded by the fact that at least 20% of the respondents expressed their lack of trust in 

conventional media, thus their faith in contents shared by common people over social media. 

(4) But even then, newspapers still remain the top source of information for most. At least 53% 

of the respondents trust what is generally perceived as neutral media and only 29% trust technology 

and social media platforms. 

(5) However, what was surprising was that almost 45% of the respondents did not even know 

about the existence of fact-checking organisations and most did not even know that journalists had to 

verify data before they let it out. Only 26% of the respondents believe that it is the responsibility of 

the media to curb or identify fake news. Many respondents also put the responsibility of identifying 

such fake news on an individual. 

(6) The survey has found that first time or early users of the Internet platforms are more 

susceptible to fake news than others. There is a need for building capacities and creating a National 

Civic Digital Literacy Strategic Plan. 

Answer the following questions, based on the above passage: 

(i) Select the option that comes under conventional media. 1 

(a) Instagram (b) Newspaper (c) Facebook (d)E-mail 

(ii)  Select the correct option 

One factor that prompts people to believe fake news is that: 1 



  

Situation Wanted 
 
Required, qualified, experienced, M/F, dynamic, PGT Mathematics Teacher ς must be fluent in 
English and Hindi, good pay package ς must have taught XII board students ς soft skills and 
computer literacy must ς Contact, HRM (Human Resource Manager), Shubh Public School, Shubh 
Nagar with full bio-data within 15 days of the publication of this advertisement. 

(a) it supports their point of view (b) they are biased 

(c) it is from a reliable site (d) it has more ólikesô and ósharesô 

(iii)  What according to the passage are the intentions of people who share information? 1 

(iv) Which reason do you infer from the passage is responsible for journalists spreading 

misinformation? 1 

(v) Complete the sentence appropriately: 1 

The threat faced by the new entrants in social media is _________ . 

(vi) Explain your understanding of the difference between ómisinformationô and ófake newsô. 2 

(vii)  As per your inference drawn from para 1, which category of people fall as victims to fake 

news?1 

(viii)  What is the blame game that goes on in fixing the onus of identifying fake news?  2 

SECTION BCreative Writing Skills (18 marks) 

3. Attempt any one of the two, (a) or (b), in about 50 words. 1x4=4 

(a) You are Surya/Sarita, the school pupil leader of Adarsh Public School, Adarsh Nagar. Draft a 

notice informing students of class XII about the ñCareer Fairò scheduled in your school in January 

2026. Invent other details. Put the notice in a box. 

OR 

(b) You are Kishore/Ketaki, the Secretary of Sukhdev Colony, Shanti Nagar. Draft a notice 

informing the residents about the Newyearôs Eve celebrations in your colony. Invent other details. 

Put the notice in a box. 

4. Attempt any one of the two, (a) or (b), in about 50 words.   1x4=4 

(a) You are Sohail Khan of MehtabManzil, 33 MG Road, Ahmed Nagar. Write an invite to your 

friend SikandarBhakt for the engagement ceremony of your daughter Chandni, at 3 Khaleel Road, 

Ahmed Nagar. Invent other details. 

OR 

(b) You are Keerthi/Kavin, personal assistant to Rohit Sharma, former Indian cricket captain. 

Write a reply on behalf of Rohit Sharma to the Principal, Siddharth Public School ï GautamBudh 

Nagar, informing her that Rohit Sharma will not be able to attend the school annual sports day citing 

a valid reason. Mention other necessary details. 

5. Attempt any one of the two, (a) or (b), in about 120 -150 words.  1x5=5 

(a) Write a letter to the Editor of a leading national daily highlighting the problems faced by the 

pedestrians, as the pavements are encroached upon by unauthorized peddlers, hawkers and other 

street vendors. These pedestrians (elderly/children) are vulnerable to road accidents as the vehicles 

run at high speeds on the roads. Suggest at least one solution to this problem. You are Amit/Amrita 

of Badal Nagar. 

OR 

(b) You are Abhishek/Ambica of J-113, Phase III, Sarathi Road, Shubh Nagar. You came across 

the following advertisement for the job of a PGT Mathematics Teacher in Shubh Public School, 

Shubh Nagar. Write your application along with your bio-data. 

 

6. Attempt any one of the two, (a) or (b), in about 120 to 150 words.  1x5=5 



  

(a) Artificial Intelligence is the future of the 21st century. This will help mankind unravel the 

mysteries of life, making man more powerful. All the same, Artificial Intelligence has a few 

drawbacks too. Write an article for your school magazine. You may use the following cues along 

with your own ideas. You are Portia/Antonio of Akash Public School, Akash Nagar. 

AI can do the work more efficiently, faster and economically. Used in a wide spectrum ï medical 

science ï transportation ï weather forecasting etc. AI ï can take over all human activities ï making 

them vulnerable ï dictated by the robot ï humans will become robots. 

OR 

(b) You are Aiswarya/Alok, a student of class XII, of St. Peterôs Public School, Prabhat Nagar. 

You visited Anand Grounds and witnessed a vintage car rally. Write a detailed report to be published 

in a local daily. You may organize your report by using the following cues: [what ï when ï where ï 

why ï how]. 

SECTION CLiterature (40 marks) 

7. Read the following extracts and answer the questions for any one of the given two,(a) or (b):

 1x6=6  

(a) What I want should not be  

Confusedwith total inactivity.   

Life is what it is about;   

I want no truck with death.   

If we were not so single-minded   

about keeping our lives moving. (Keeping Quiet)  

 

(i) Explain ï ñWhat I want should not be confused with total inactivityò.  1 

(ii)  Explain ï ñI want no truck with deathò.      1 

(iii)  Complete the analogy         1 

activity :______ ::______: death 

(iv) If you were the poet, what advice would you give to mankind?   1 

(v) Read the assertion and the reason below, with reference to the given extract: 1 

Assertion: The poet values an active and meaningful life. 

Reason : Inactivity is equated with leisure, which the poet rejects. Choose the correct option. 

(a) Both the assertion and the reason are true. 

(b) The assertion is true, but the reason is false. 

(c) Both the assertion and the reason are false 

(d) Both the assertion and the reason are true, but the reason is not the correct explanation of the 

assertion. 

(vi) The poet himself is confused about life and death. (True/False).   1 

OR 

(b) Driving from my parentôs home  

to Cochin last Friday morning,  

I saw my mother, beside me,  

doze, open mouthed, 

her face ashen like that of a corpse  

and realized with pain 

that she was as old as she looked (My Mother at Sixty-Six) 

(i) What is the narratorôs state of mind as she was driving to Cochin?   1 

(a) Thrilled (b) Depressed (c) Angry (d) Motivated 

(ii)  Fill i n the blank with appropriate words with reference to the extract:  1 

The phrase óher face ashen like that of a corpseô suggestséééééééé. 

(iii)  Fill in the blank with appropriate words with reference to the extract:  1 

The author means sheis________when she says órealized with painô. 



  

(a) Physically in pain (b) Emotionally upset (c) Relieved of hurt (d)

 Happy with realization 

(iv) Nametheliterarydeviceusedtodepicttheemotionsandatmosphereofthesceneinthecar. 

(v) Which of the following is an example of ominous foreshadowing in the extract? 1 

(a) It was a Friday    (b) The mother is dozing  

(c) The motherôs face is like a corpse (d) The poet expresses pain 

(vi) Complete the following analogy correctly: 1 

She is a shining star: Metaphor 

My mother leads a lonely life: _______. 

3. Read the following extracts and answer the questions for any one of the given two,(a) or (b):

 1x4=4 

(a) But at this moment the door opened and she looked out, a dark-blue woollenhaori over her 

kimono. She came to him affectionately and put her arm through his as he stood, smiled and said 

nothing. He had met Hana in America, but he had waited to fall in love with her until he was sure she 

was Japanese. His father would never have received her unless she had been pure in her race. 

(i) Complete the sentence appropriately.       1 

Hana was attired in ___________. 

(ii)  With reference to the above, how will you describe Dr.Sadao as a son?  1 

(a) Indifferent (b) Obedient (c) Defiant (d) Practical 

(iii)  What is óthis momentô all about?       1 

It is a moment of ______: 

(a) Emotional turmoil  (b) Tranquility (c) Agitation  (d) Conflict 

(iv) From the extract, what can you infer about DrSadao and Hanaôs relationship? 1 

OR 

(b) When I heard this, I didnôt want to laugh any more, and I felt terribly sad. How could they 

believe that it was disgusting if one of us held that package in his hands, even though the vadai had 

been wrapped first in a banana leaf, and then parcelled in paper? I felt so provoked and angry that I 

wanted to touch those wretched vadais myself straight away. Why should we have to fetch and carry 

for these people, I wondered. Such an important elder of ours goes meekly to the shops to fetch 

snacks and hands them over reverently, bowing and shrinking, to this fellow who just sits there and 

stuffs them into his mouth. The thought of it infuriated me. 

(i) óI felt terribly sadô. The reason for the speakerôs sadness is because it was an act of -------. 1 

(ii)Choose the correct option:          1 

óThe thought of it infuriated meô with reference to the above line, what do you think is the impact of 

the incident on the speaker? 

(a) The speaker was sympathetic and helpless. (b) The speaker was angry and condemning 

(c) The speaker was excited to see the incident. (d) The speaker was very impressed and 

motivated 

(iii)  Complete the sentence suitably:        

 1 

óI wanted to touch those wretched vadais myselfô 

The above expression indicates the speakerôs _________. 

(iv) Select the correct option from those given in brackets, to fill in the blanks:   

 1 

The incident made the speaker realise that the discrimination was________(dehumanizing/elevating) 

4.Read the following extracts and answer the questions for any one of the given two,(a) or (b):1x6=6 

(a)They thought he would demand repayment in full of the money which they had illegally and 

deceitfully extorted from the sharecroppers. He asked only 50 per cent. ñThere he seemed adamantò, 

write ReverendJ.Z. Hodge, a British missionary in Champaran, who observed the entire episode at 

close range, ñthinking probably that he would not give way, the representatives of the planters 



  

offered to refund to the extent of 25 per cent, and to his amazement Mr Gandhi took him at his words 

thus breaking the deadlock.ò 

(i) Choose the correct option:         1 

óThere he seemed adamantô, reflects Gandhiôs trait of being: 

(a) Arrogant (b) Uncompromising (c) Argumentative(d) Courageous 

(ii)  The status of sharecroppers as inferred from the above line is:    1 

(a) law abiding citizens (b) followers of Gandhi  

            (c) victims of exploitation (d) contract labourers 

(iii)  Complete the following sentence:        1 

Gandhi surprised them by _______________________. 

(iv) The inference that can be drawn from the line ñMr Gandhi took him at his wordò is 1 

(v) óDeadlockô in the last line means _______       1 

(a) Agreement (b) Impasse (c) breakthrough (d) continuation 

(vi) What do we infer about the attitude of planters towards sharecroppers?   1 

(a) The planters were gentle and kind.    

(b) The planters were unfair and greedy. 

(c) The planters were helpful and compassionate.   

(d) The British planters were naïve. 

(b) The next day both men got up in good season. The crofter was in a hurry to milk his cow, and 

the other man probably thought he should not stay in bed when the head of the house had gotten up. 

They left the cottage at the same time. The crofter locked the door and put the key in his pocket. The 

man with the rattraps said good bye and thank you, and thereupon each went his own way. 

OR 

But half an hour later the rattrap peddler stood again before the door. He did not try to get in, 

however. He only went up to the window, smashed a pane, stuck it in his hand, and got hold of the 

pouch with the thirty Kronor. He took the money and thrust it into his pocket. Then he hung the 

leather pouch very carefully back in its place and went away. 

(i) Select the correct option from those given in the bracket, to fill in the blank.  1 

The behaviour of the peddler as described in the above extract is an act of  . (deceit/obedience). 

(ii)  ñBoth men got up in good season.ò The author uses the expression ógood seasonô to denote 

that:              1 

(a) They slept for a long time.  (b) They got up in a good mood. 

(c) They got up early and timely.  (d) They got up hurriedly 

(iii)  State the irony in the peddlerôs response. ñThe man with the rattraps said good bye and thank 

youò.             1 

(iv) Choose the correct option:         1 

The flaw in the peddlerôs character as reflected in the above extract is: 

(a) He is jealous of rich people.  (b) He indulges in self-pity 

(c) He can rob his benefactor.  (d) He can sleep anywhere without any hesitation. 

(v) Complete the following sentence:        1 

The role of the cow in the crofterôs life is ____________ . 

(vi) Choose one instance from the above extract to show that peddler acting like a well-mannered 

person.             1 

 

10. Answer any five of the following six questions in 40-50 words each. (5x2=10) 

(i) Why did the villagers attend the last lesson? (The Last Lesson) 

(ii)  Aunt Jennifer is good at art work. Justify (Aunt Jenniferôs Tigers) 

(iii)  Saheb and Mukesh, both are victims of exploitation. How? (Lost Spring) 

(iv) How did the American publisher react to `The Name of the Roseô initially? (The Interview) 

(v) A thing of Beauty is a joy forever. What is Keats trying to convey here? (A Thing of Beauty) 



  

(vi) Compare and contrast the characters of Sophie and Jansie. (Going Places) 

11. Answer any two of the following three questions in 40-50 words each. (2x2=4) 

(i) Diwan was a very resourceful person. Justify (The Tiger King) 

(ii)  Why did Geoff Green choose school students for the Antarctica expedition? (Journey to the 

End of the Earth) 

(iii)  Why did Lamb not have curtains in his windows? (On the Face of It)  

 

12. Answer any one of the following questions in 120-150 words:  (1x5=5) 

(i) K Subbu was a highly versatile person in Gemini Studios. Elaborate (Poets and Pancakes)  

OR 

(ii)  Imagine if Gandhi had visited Firozabad, what social services he would have volunteered 

there and how do you think he would have inspired the young men of Firozabad to fight for their 

rights (Lost Spring & Indigo) 

13. Answer any one of the following questions in 120-150 words:  (1x5=5) 

(i) Describe briefly the scene at the third level of the Grand Central as seen (or seems to be seen) 

by Charley. (The Third Level) 

OR 

(ii)  Imagine you are TishaniDoshi, and you have been invited by Rajiv Public School, New Delhi, 

to deliver a speech on your experience in Antarctica and how small things can make a big difference 

in our lives. Share your views on how polluted air, water and land has affected Delhi. (Journey to the 

End of the Earth) 

 

 

SUBJECT ï BUSINESS  STUDIES 
 

 

ASSIGNMENT ï I  

 
Q.1 Aparna and Priyanka are working in 'Shreya Industries', a company dealing in readymade 

garments for women. Each of them was assigned the responsibility of producing 10 dresses each 

within 5 days at a cost of 1,000 per dress. Aparna was able to produce 10 dresses at a cost of  1,100 

per dress within 5 days, whereas Priyanka was able to produce only 8 dresses at a cost of  900 per 

dress in 5 days. 

Which of the following statements is correct with respect to the above?                                              

(1) 

             (a) Aparna is efficient but Priyanka is effective. 

             (b) Aparna is effective but Priyanka is efficient. 

             (c) Both Aparna and Priyanka are effective. 

             (d) Both Aparna and Priyanka are efficient. 

Q2. The level (s) of packaging shown in the picture given below is/are        (1) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(a) Primary level only. 



  

(b) Primary and secondary levels. 

(c) Primary, secondary and transportation packaging levels. 

(d) Primary and transportation packaging levels. 

 

Q3. Which of the following options denotes the correct sequence of steps in the process of 

'Organising' function of management?          (1) 

(a) Departmentalisation Ÿ Identification and division of work Ÿ Establishing authority and 

reporting relationships Ÿ Assignment of duties 

(b) Departmentalisation Ÿ Identification and division of work Ÿ Assignment of duties Ÿ 

Establishing authority and reporting relationships 

(c) Identification and division of work Ÿ Establishing authority and reporting relationships 

Ÿ Assignment of duties Ÿ Departmentalisation 

(d) Identification and division of work Ÿ Departmentalisation Ÿ Assignment of duties Ÿ 

Establishing authority and reporting relationships 

 

Q.4. Which of the following is not a function of middle level management?                   (1) 

             (a) To interpret the policies framed by the top management. 

             (b) To ensure that their department has the necessary personnel. 

             (c) To coordinate the activities of different departments. 

             (d) To assign necessary duties and responsibilities to the personnel in their departments. 

 

Q.5. If there is a fixed place for everything and it is present there, then there will be no hindrance in 

the activities of business/factory!  

The principle of management that is highlighted in the above statement is:                                       (1) 

         (a) Discipline                     (b) Order            (c) Unity of direction         (d) Esprit de corps 

 

Q.6. Read the following statements carefully :                                                                                    (1) 

Statement I : As per the Consumer Protection Act, 2019, the District Commission has a jurisdiction 

to entertain complaints where value of goods or services paid as consideration does not exceed R 10 

crores. 

Statement II: If any of the parties is not satisfied by the order of the District 

Commission, they can appeal against such order to the State Commission on the grounds of facts or 

law within a period of forty-five days from the date of order. 

Choose the correct option from the following: 

(a) Statement I is true and Statement II is false. 

(b) Statement II is true and Statement I is false. 

(c) Both the Statements are true. 

(d) Both the Statements are false. 

 

Q.7. 'V.K. Public School' had a vacancy for an English teacher for Class XII. After preliminary 

screening of the applications, they shortlisted 10 candidates. Now, the school management asked the 

candidates to give a demonstration lesson related to the curriculum of Class XII. The purpose of these 

demonstration lessons was to measure the existing teaching skills of the candidates and proficiency in 

the area of profession.           (1) 

Identify the type of selection test used by "V.K. Public School' in the above case:               

 (a) Aptitude test                               (b) Intelligence test 

 (c) Trade test                                     (d) Personality test 

Q.8. The purpose of the principle of 'unity of command' is that :     (1) 

  (a) It avoids dual subordination.                       

(b) It subordinates individual interests to organisational interests. 



  

(c) It promotes a team spirit of unity and harmony among employees. 

(d) It concentrates decision-making authority at the top level. 

 

Q.9. Which of the following statements is correct for 'short-term investment decisions'?   (1) 

             (a) They affect the earning capacity of a business in the long run. 

             (b) These decisions normally involve huge amounts of investment. 

             (c) These decisions affect the liquidity as well as profitability of a business. 

             (d) They are irreversible except at a huge cost. 

 

Q.10. The management should not close its ears to any constructive suggestions made by the 

employees but reward them for their suggestions which results in substantial reduction in costs' 

Which principle of scientific management is discussed in the above statement?    (1) 

          (a) Science, Not Rule of Thumb                       (b) Harmony, Not Discord 

          (c) Cooperation, Not Individualism                 (d) Development of each and every person to his 

or her greatest efficiency and prosperity 

 

Q.11. Read the following statements carefully:        (1) 

Statement I : Shareholders' funds involve commitment regarding the payment of returns or the 

repayment of capital. 

Statement II : Debt is considered to be the cheapest of all the sources of funds and tax 

deductability of interest makes it still cheaper. 

Choose the correct option from the following: 

(a) Statement I is true and Statement Il is false. 

(b) Statement II is true and Statement I is false. 

(c) Both the Statements are true. 

(d) Both the Statements are false. 

 

Q.12. Prakhar Ltd. is the manufacturer of life-saving drugs. There was an outbreak of flu two years 

back that spread quickly and affected many people. Prakhar Ltd. made huge investment on research 

and development and was able to develop a medicine for the same. 

The medicine was very effective in controlling the flu and now it has become a necessity for the 

patients. As a result, the demand for the medicine increased manifold. Considering the demand, the 

company increased the price of the medicine. The government observed the situation. Since it was 

the only available medicine to combat flu, the Government declared it as an essential medicine and 

regulated its price to make it affordable for the public. 

From the following, identify the factors) affecting the determination of price discussed in the above 

case:             (1) 

(i) Product cost                           (ii) Marketing methods used 

(iii) Utility and demand            (iv) Government and legal regulations 

  (a) Only (iv)              (b) (i), (iii) and (iv)                  (c) (iii) and (iv)                   (d) (i), (ii) and (iii)  

 

Q.13. Techpack Ltd. is a company in Hyderabad that produces and sells packaging material to 

various industries across the nation in a B2B e-business form. It is a dynamic company. 

Over the years, due to rising concerns for climate change and shift of preferences of Indian customers 

towards environment-friendly products, the company has shifted to the production of biodegradable 

packaging material. Moreover, due to its digital transformation, the company has tremendously 

benefited as its customers could place orders and make cashless payments in various online modes. 

The dimensions of business environment discussed in the above case are     (1) 

           (a) Economic and social environments 

           (b) Social and technological environments 



  

           (c) Technological and economic environments 

           (d) Social and political environments 

 

Q.14. The ultimate purpose of Financial Management is                    (1) 

(a) to get a maximum return 

(b) to increase the wealth of owners 

(c) to have a maximum risk factor 

(d) to get a maximum profit 

 

Q.15. As per the Consumer Protection Act, 2019, the consumer has a right to file a complaint 

and to be heard in case of dissatisfaction with a good or a service. 

The consumer right being referred  here is_______________.             (1) 

(a) Right to Safety 

(b) Right to be Heard 

(c) Right to be Informed 

(d) Right to Seek Redressal 

 

Q.16. Ashok Industries Ltd. is a company manufacturing components for automobile industries. 

In this company, standards have been set for every manufacturing activity including standardisation 

of process, raw material, time, product, machinery and methods which must be adhered to during 

production. This has been done to bring excellence in quality of the materials produced. The foreman 

of the company, Mehra, has designed the jobs of the workers in such a manner that unnecessary 

movements are eliminated and it takes less time to complete the jobs efficiently. He has also 

scientifically analysed the duration and frequency of rest intervals that should be provided to the 

workers in the factory so that they can regain stamina and work efficiently. 

Out of the following, which technique of scientific management has not been discussed 

in the above paragraph?                (1) 

(a) Fatigue study   (b) Method study 

(c) Standardisation and simplification (d) Motion study 

 

Q.17. Prashant started a grocery retail business. Due to increasing popularity of online shopping.the 

degree of competition is very high in this business. His requirement of working capital will be high 

as he would have to hold larger stocks of finished goods to meet urgent orders from customers. The 

factor affecting the requirement of working capital is :           (1) 

(a) Availability of raw material              (b) Scale of operations 

(c) Level of competition                         (d) Inflation 

 

Q.18. In T-pex Ltd., a company trading in stationery items, it was decided that all purchases would 

be made from AK Ltd. on credit basis with credit period of at least 7 days. This was done because no 

other company was offering credit facility. 

Which type of plan has been referred to in the above paragraph?              (1) 

        (a) Rule                              (b) Policy                   (c) Method               (d) Strategy 

Q 19. Which of the following statement does not pertain to middle level management ?        (1) 

(a) They are responsible for all the activities of the operational managers. 

(b) They are responsible for the welfare and survival of the organization. 

(c) The interpreter of the policies made by top level managers. 

(d) Cooperate with other departments for the smooth running of the organization. 

Q.20. Read the following statements: Assertion (A) and Reason (R). Choose the correct alternative 

from those given below :                (1) 

Assertion (A): Labelling acts as a silent salesman. 



  

Reason (R): It helps in the promotion of products by attracting the attention of customers and 

providing required information. 

(a) Both Assertion (A) and Reason (R) are true and Reason (R) is the correct explanation of Assertion 

(A). 

(b) Both Assertion (A) and Reason (R) are true, but Reason (R) is not the correct explanation of 

Assertion (A). 

(c) Assertion (A) is true, but Reason (R) is false. 

(d) Assertion (A) is false, but Reason (R) is true. 

 

Q21. A popular magazine published an article on job cuts across the globe. It stated that due to 

reasons like cost cutting, market conditions and technological advancement, almost two lakh people 

in the IT sector have lost their jobs during the last year.       

This was read and discussed by employees of Techwire Ltd. a software development company in 

India. It created a lot of unrest among them and their morale came down. The productivity of the 

employees started declining. The Chief Executive Officer of the company observed the insecurity 

among the staff about their jobs. Understanding his role as the leader, he wrote an e-mail to all the 

employees assuring them about the stability of their future income and job. This communication gave 

the employees psychological and emotional satisfaction and showed positive results in terms of their 

performance. The Chief Executive Officer was able to make the subordinates act in a desired manner 

to achieve the organisational goals, without giving them any monetary incentives.                     (3) 

 

(i) Identify and explain the incentive used by the Chief Executive Officer to improve the performance 

of the employees. 

(ii) State the need of the employees as per Maslow's Hierarchy of Needs theory which was satisfied 

in the above case. 

 

Q.22. (A) Explain Democratic (Participative) style of leadership'.             (3) 

Or 

(B) 'An intelligent manager should make use of positive aspects of informal channels and minimise 

the use of negative aspects of this channel of communication! 

In the light of the above statement, explain any one positive and any two negative aspects of informal 

channels of communication. 

 

Q.23. Dhiren Patel is the Chief Executive Officer of a milk processing company. He is a very 

effective manager. He is quite organised in his work and exhibits exemplary behaviour. 

Dhiren Patel insists that all managers and subordinates in the organisation should follow a chain of 

authority that runs from top to bottom for all communication purposes.                  

Identify and explain the general principle of management highlighted in the above case.         (3) 

 

Q.24. (A) State any three factors affecting financing decision.          (3) 

Or 

(B) State any three protective functions of Securities and Exchange Board of India. 

 

Q.25. Ishaan wanted to buy five litres of mustard oil. Before he went to the market, he surfed the 

Internet to find out about the various brands of mustard oil available in the market. On visiting the 

retail shop, he could find five different brands of mustard oil but to his surprise, only one of them had 

FSSA certification mark, which he decided to buy. He read the label on the oil container to find out 

the price and weight of the oil. While paying for the oil he ensured that the cashier gave him the cash 

memo. 



  

Ishaan was a responsible consumer. State any four responsibilities that Ishaan kept in mind while 

purchasing the mustard oil.          (4) 

 

Q26. Anmol Pathak, a restaurant owner, observed that over a period of one year, the costs of raw 

material, transportation and packaging had increased. As a result, the total cost had increased by 15%. 

He thought that it was not easy to keep a check on each and every activity in the organisation, so he 

decided to study deeply the increase in these three costs. He prepared a table of acceptable and actual 

increase in cost as given below :                    

 

S.no Expense Acceptable increase in 

cost 

Actual Increase in cost 

1. Raw Material 4% 7% 

2. Transportation 10% 8% 

3. Packaging 10% 20% 

Explain the two concepts related to a function of management that will be used by Anmol Pathak to 

analyse the deviations.                         (4)                                                                                                                   

Q.27. Give the meaning of Capital Market. Distinguish between Capital Market and Money Market 

on the basis of the following :                     (4) 

           (i) Participants                        (ii) Duration                  (iii) Investment outlay 

Q28. (A) Explain any four points of importance of 'Controlling' function of management.       (4) 

Or 

(B) Explain the relationship between Planning' and 'Controlling' with the help of any four points. 

 

Q.29. Silk Ltd. had an EPS of Rs.1. It raised a loan of Rs.10 lakhs at an interest rate of 10% p.a. from 

a bank. After one year, the results were as follows:        (4) 

Details Amount 

Equity (Shareholdersô 

Funds) 

(200000 shares of Rs.10 

each) 

Rs. 20 lakh 

10% Loan Rs. 10 lakh 

Earning Before Interest 

and Tax (EBIT) 

Rs. 6 Lakh 

Earning per Share (EPS)  Rs.2 

Tax rate 20%. 

(i) Why did EPS in Silk Ltd. rise with the use of debt? 

(ii) If EBIT of the company would have been * 3 lakh, would using debt still be favourable for the 

company? Explain. 

 

Q.30. (A) Explain the following methods of training :      (4) 

(i) Vestibule training.  

(ii) Internship training. 

Or 

B) Explain any four features of Directing function of management. 

 

Q.31. BJ Pvt. Ltd. is a company manufacturing organic shampoos with the brand name Pure Shine'. 

This name will help the company in creating product differentiation. To satisfy the needs of the 

customers in the target market the company used natural ingredients like curry leaves, neem, rice, etc. 

The focus of the company is on satisfaction of customers needs. To have higher demand of shampoo 

it decided to fix a lower price in comparison to the other shampoos available in the market. To inform 



  

the customers about the shampoo and its features etc., the company used various promotional tools. 

For maximum satisfaction of customers, the company provides the contact details of the customer 

care centre to handle customer complaints.         

Identify and explain any three functions of marketing discussed in the above paragraph.     (  6) 

 

Q.32. (A) Metlapp Networks and Technologies Ltd. is a leader in technology innovation in the 

United States, creating products and solutions for connecting the world. It has a large research and 

development team which invented the first smart watch, named as W-7. 

The watch besides showing the time, also monitors few health parameters like heart beat, blood 

pressure etc. 

While in search of markets abroad, the company found that in India, the reform process was 

underway with the aim of accelerating the pace of economic growth. The company decided to take 

advantage of simplified export procedure and removal of quantitative as well as tariff restrictions in 

India. 

It set up its office in Jamnagar with a view to capture the Indian market. In a short span of time, the 

company emerged as a market leader. Success of the company athtected many other players to enter 

the market. Competition resulted in reduction in prices, thereby benefiting the customers. 

(1) In the above paragraph, two major concepts related to government policy have been discussed. 

Identify and explain these concepts. 

(2) Also, explain briefly any three impacts of these concepts on Indian business and industry.        (6) 

Or 

(B)Esha works as the cost and risk management head of a company in power sector. As a result of 

her excellent managerial competence, the company is able to reduce costs and increase productivity. 

The company belongs to infrastructure sector, wherein regular amendments are made in the 

government regulations and policies. She holds regular meetings to ensure that people in her 

department are not only aware of the related changes but are also able to adapt to these changes 

effectively. This helps the company to maintain its competitive edge. She motivates and leads her 

team in such a manner that individual members are able to achieve personal goals while contributing 

to the overall organisational objective. In the process of fulfilling her duties for the growth of the 

organisation, she helps in providing competitive services, adopting new technology, creating more 

employment opportunities etc. for the greater good of the people at large. 

In context of the above case, identify the various reasons that have made management so important 

by quoting lines from the paragraph. 

 

Q33. Effective delegation of authority leads to many benefits! Explain the above statement with 

the help of any four points.                   (6) 

 

Q34. 'Health Relax Ltd.' is one of India's leading consumer healthcare brands in diagnostic services. 

It has an integrated nationwide network of diagnostic centres. The company was exploring new 

avenues for its expansion. The top level managers analysed the business environment and found that 

since the year 2023 was the International Year of Millets, it was expected that the global demand for 

millets will grow by around 5% annually. India being one of the leading producer and exporter of 

millets, it was realised that there was a great business opportunity in the millet industry. The Board of 

Directors approved the idea of venturing into the business of selling bread, noodles and dosa mix 

made of millets. 

The company had to restructure itself. It diversified into varied product categories and created a 

structure comprising of separate business units. Each unit had a manager responsible for performance 

who had authority over the unit. Manpower was grouped on the basis of different products 

manufactured. 



  

(i) Identify the type of organisational structure of Health Relax Ltd. after restructuring and give its 

meaning. 

(ii) Explain any two advantages and two disadvantages of the type of organisational structure 

identified in the above case.          (6) 
 

 

 

 

 

ASSIGNMENT ï II  

 
Q.1. Aarti Steel Limited is a large creditworthy company manufacturing steel. The company seeks to 

enter the Asian market and therefore wants to raise additional funds of Rs.1 crore from the primary 

market. The finance manager of the company MrSundaram has suggested raising funds by issuing 

debentures, in order to take advantage of Trading On Equity'. Identify the factor which is an 

important determinant of the company's ability to use the 'Trading on Equity' and thus the capital 

structure.            (1) 

(a) Return on investment             (b) Cost of debt 

(c) Cost of equity                            (d) Risk consideration  

 

Q.2. Over the past five years there has been an exponential increase in the number of people 

practicing healthier lifestyles in India. Doctors and nutritionists are advising people to reduce the 

daily intake of soft drinks as they are aerated, which can lead to obesity and other health issues. In 

order to cope up with the setback in the demand from the consumers, "ENERGISE", a soft drink 

giant decided to introduce a tea brand named 'SFUR-TEA' and a wellness drink named FORTY 

PLUS' for women. The company received a hearty response from the consumers. 

Identify the feature of management reflected in the above paragraph.                                             (1) 

(a) Management is intangible. 

(b) Management is a dynamic function. 

(c) Management is a group activity. 

(d) Management is multi-dimensional. 

 

Q3. KG Electrical Appliances, a company manufacturing bulbs incurred heavy expenditure on 

scientific research and development and invented a technology that made it possible to produce an 

energy efficient bulb that can last at least 15 times longer than a standard LED bulb. This technology 

helped the company to increase its profitability and growth. 

Identify the significance of the business environment highlighted above.                                        (1) 

(a) It helps in assisting and policy formulation. 

(b) It helps in tapping useful resources. 

(c) It helps in improving performance. 

(d) It helps the firm to identify threats and early warning signals. 

 

Q4. Ajit Nene, the owner of a newly established food delivery outlet, Food and Snacks' in 

Maharashtra instructed the Human Resource Manager of the firm, to establish qualitative benchmarks 

of performance, as he wanted to assess the motivation, skill and satisfaction level of his employees. 

The sales manager was asked to set quantitative benchmarks of performance in terms of volume of 

sales made on a daily basis.   Identify the step performed by Ajit Nene in the process of controlling.          

                   (1) 

(a) Measurement of performance. 



  

(b) Analysing deviations. 

(c) Setting performance standards. 

(d) Taking corrective action. 

 

 

Q5. Light and Sound Pvt. Ltd. manufactures custom in-ear monitors for musicians. Although it has 

been in the business for the last five years and has a considerable market share, on conducting an 

analysis it found that the company was spending almost 10% of the total cost on packaging. The 

company decided to outsource the packaging function to a professional packaging company. The 

decision helped the firm to achieve its goals through greater customer satisfaction by timely delivery 

of orders and also helped the company in reducing the cost of packaging by 5%. 

After the implementation of the decision for outsourcing, the company has become    (1) 

(a) effective                                                       (b) efficient 

(c) both efficient and effective                      (d) neither efficient nor effective 

 

Q6. With the advent of Talk GPT, in the Information Technology industry, companies have started 

investing in Artificial Intelligence in order to fulfill the expectations of the customers. Largely the 

customers are showing a positive attitude to the new Artificial Intelligence based Talkbot. 

Identify the dimensions of the business environment being referred to here.                                    (1) 

(a) Social and economic environment. 

(b) Technological and social environment. 

(c) Economic and technological environment. 

(d) Legal and social environment. 

 

Q7. Read the following statements carefully: 

Statement I : Effective control is based on predefined standards set by planning. 

Statement II: Control ensures plans are effective by detecting deviations and 

implementing corrective measures. 

Choose the correct option from the following :               (1) 

(a) Statement I is true and Il is false. 

(b) Statement II is true and I is false. 

(c) Both the Statements are true. 

d) Both the Statements are false. 

 

Q8. In____________, it is easier to fix responsibility for performance.                                           (1) 

(a) functional structure and formal organisation 

(b) divisional structure and informal organisation 

(c) functional structure and informal organisation 

(d) divisional structure and formal organisation 

 

Q9. Business environment is said to be uncertain as       (1) 

(a) different elements or parts of business environment are closely interrelated. 

(b) it differs from country to country. 

 (c) it consists of interrelated forces which arise from different sources. 

(d) it is very difficult to predict future happenings especially when environmental changes are taking 

place too frequently. 

 

Q10. Read the following statements carefully:       (1) 

Statement I : Planning provides guidance for action by defining how the task will be done in advance. 

Statement II: Planning is a task that allows the management to see into the future and 



  

predict changes. 

Choose the correct option from the following: 

(a) Statement I is true and Il is false.         (b) Statement II is true and I is false. 

(c) Both the Statements are true.  (d) Both the Statements are false. 

 

Q.11. Given below are two statements marked as Assertion (A) and Reason (R). Read the 

statements and choose the correct option:        (1) 

Assertion (A) : Controlling helps in making efficient use of resources. 

Reason (R): An efficient control system keeps a check on the changes taking place in the 

organisation and in the environment and helps to review and revise the standards in light of changes. 

(a) Both Assertion (A) and Reason (R) are true and Reason (R) is the correct explanation of 

Assertion (A). 

(b) Both Assertion (A) and Reason (R) are true, but Reason (R) is not the correct explanation of 

Assertion (A). 

(c) Assertion (A) is true, but Reason (R) is false. 

(d) Assertion (A) is false, but Reason (R) is true. 

 

Q.12. In today's world, the flow of goods and services is not only cheap and fast, but reliable and 

secure. You can order anything you wish from any part of the world. The Internet has been 

connecting people without any limitations or boundaries in the way of doing business. 

Identify the concept being described in the above lines.                                                                    (1) 

(a) Liberalisation 

(b) Globalisation 

(d) Privatisation 

(c) Demonetisation 

 

Q13. YTS, a shipping company has been successfully carrying out its shipping business for the past 

five years. Last year, it rolled out a new shipping initiative during the holiday season, with the 

promise to deliver all packages by a particular time before the holidays.The company had an 

objective of increasing the profit at a consistent rate. The unexpected high demand hassled the 

workers and the delivery team, causing a delay in the delivery of a large number of packages. The 

company did not recognise the logistical difficulties in training new staff, in order to meet its delivery 

schedules as promised. The complacency of the company to think that a consistent rate of profit 

could be maintained, led to its failure. Identify the limitation of planning discussed above.   (1) 

(a) Planning is a time consuming process                   (b) Planning does not guarantee success. 

(c) Planning involves huge costs.                                  (d) Planning reduces creativity. 

 

Q14.  

 
The above picture is highlighting the absence of a concept which is causing a delay in decision-

making. Identify the concept. ̀         (1) 

(a) Organising                                 (b) Span of management 

(c) Delegation                                    (d) Accountability 



  

Q.15. As the Production Manager of a large company, which method will be followed for MrGopesh 

to gauge the performance of his department?         (1) 

(a) Sample checking of certain random pieces for quality. 

(b) Checking each piece for quality specifications. 

(c) Calculation of certain financial ratios. 

(d) Checking increase in market share. 

 

Q16. What are the importances of controlling?       (1) 

(i) Achieving Organisational Goals.           (ii) Judging Accuracy of Standards. 

(iii) Making Efficient Use of Resources.   (iv) Little Control on External Factors. 

(v) Resistance from Employees.  (vi) Costly Affair.  

 

(a) (i), (ii), (iii)    (b) (iv), (v), (vi) 

(c) (i), (iii), (vi)                                 (d) (ii), (iv), (v) 

 

Q17. Match the following          (1) 

Column 1 Column 2 

A. Authority i. Increase in role of subordinates in 

the organization by giving them 

more autonomy. 

B. Functional Structure ii . Flows downwards from superior to 

subordinate. 

C. Decentralisation iii . Cannot be entirely delegated 

D. Responsibility iv. Minimum duplication of efforts 

and hence economical. 

(a) A- (i), (B)-(iii), (C)-(i), (D)-(iv)                      (b) (A)-(ii), (B)-(iv), (C)-(i), (D) (iii)  

(c) (A)-(iii), (B) -(iv), (C)-(i), (D)-(ii)                    (d) (A)-(iii), (B)-(i), (C)-(iv), (D) (ii)  

 

Q.18.____________is the process of defining and grouping activities of the enterprise and 

establishing authority relationships among them.       (1) 

        (a) Decentralisation                   (b) Planning   

        (c) Staffing                                  (d) Organising 

 

Q19. MrAnandNiketan has been successfully running a chain of restaurants in Delhi and Gurugram 

for the past 15 years. Aadhavan, his son, returned to India after acquiring a Master's degree in Social 

Work. He suggested to his father that they should enter into a new line of business of Coffee Bars, 

and provide employment opportunities to differently abled people and in the process create greater 

economic value for different sections. 

After a lot of deliberation, Aadhavan opened his first Coffee Bar under the name of 

'SPESH' near the college campus. The idea of taking orders was unique. The staff gave a pen and a 

pad and had codes on the menu in front of the dishes. On pressing the bell, the light would pop and 

the staff would come to assist customers. The users loved the concept and very soon 'SPESH' 

expanded its outlets to other parts of the city. Aadhavan hired additional 70 employees to manage the 

new outlets.            (1) 

Identify the objectives) that SPESH seeks to achieve through its new venture. 

(a) Organisational and personnel objective              (b) Organisational and social objective 

(c) Social and personnel objective                              (d) Social objective 

 

Q.20. During the devastating earthquake in Gujarat, Mansukhbhai, a traditional clay craftsman, 

incurred heavy losses in the pottery business. Journalists photographed his broken matkas and 



  

referred to them with the caption "The poor man's broken fridge". An idea struck him to make a real 

fridge with the same cooling principle and after several tests of soil and fridge designs, he introduced 

the innovative 'Claycool fridge in 2005. His company is growing at 15% annually and he seeks to 

achieve a target of ?10 crores by the end of next fiscal year. The company has stuck to its statement 

of keeping all the products priced at a lower rate in order to be affordable. 

Identify the plans referred to in the above case study.                         (1) 

(a) Objective and strategy                     (b) Strategy and policy 

(c) Policy and objective                        (d) Objective and rule 

 

Q.21. Atlantic Pharma Incorporation, a distributor of durable medical equipment and sports medicine 

is currently facing problems in managing company's infrastructure and IT projects. To effectively 

cope with the situation, the company has created a new position of 'Senior Systems Administrator, 

who will be able to understand the volatile health care industry, as well as its IT environment. Since 

the position requires more than just technical expertise, the company has taken the following 

decisions, for timely fulfillment of the manpower requirement: 

(i) Assessing the new role's requirements through job description, in order to ensure the appointment 

of a person with the required specific set of educational qualifications, experience, personality and 

characteristics. 

(ii) Hiring 'Unifold Consultants', a renowned consultancy firm which maintains a database of 

candidates and which will advertise the job on behalf of Atlantic Pharma Incorporation. 

(iii) Adopting a deeper screening process of the candidate possessing the technical and business 

process knowledge. 

Identify and state the steps which Atlantic Pharma Incorporation has decided to carry out in order to 

fill the new job position introduced by the company.       (3) 

Q.22. (A) State any three functions performed by middle level managers.                             (3) 

Or 

           (B) State any three features of coordination. 

 

Q.23. (A) Explain how planning          (3) 

(i) provides the basis of control. 

(ii) helps in taking rational decisions. 

Or 

(B) Explain why planning is regarded as 

       (i) a forward looking function. 

       (ii) a mental exercise. 

 

Q24. Fast Runners has become one of the most recognised athletic brands in India. It deals in a wide 

variety of sportswear. However, of late it has been facing difficulty in keeping its inventory under 

control. In 2022, the company adopted an inventory management software which helped it to predict 

items that could sell best and prepare the company to meet their demand. This has helped the 

company in providing better customer satisfaction by making the goods physically available to them. 

State the three activities Fast Runners should undertake other than the one discussed above, in order 

to ensure the availability of its products at the right place, at right time and in right quantity.     (3) 

 

Q25. Lilly and Milly are working as Marketing Manager and Finance Manager respectively in an 

insurance company. In consultation with the Human Resource Manager, Lilly formulates a plan 

which links the salaries of the insurance agents of the company with the volume of sales, in order to 

provide incentive to make them achieve beyond the assigned monthly targets. 

Milly conducts regular meetings and congratulates her efficient subordinates for good performance. 

She also displays their name on the notice board highlighting their achievements. 



  

Identify and briefly explain the incentives provided to the employees by Lilly and Milly.  (4) 

 

Q26. (A) What is meant by recruitment? How is it different from the selection? 

Or 

B) State by giving four reasons as to why staffing function must be performed efficiently by all 

organizations. 

 

Q27. State any four features of an organisation which is an aggregate of interpersonal relationships 

and is formed without any conscious purpose.       (4) 

 

Q28. Ashutosh Savarkar has recently opened a Tortilla base manufacturing unit in Pune. 

Processing time being short, as soon as the product is ready, it is dispatched to various outlets and 

restaurants, in order to keep it fresh. The restaurants are required to give 

their orders 24 hours in advance as there is no fixed consumption pattern in the city. 

(i) Determine whether the working capital requirement of AshutoshSavarkar's business is high/low? 

State the reason in support of your answer. 

(ii) State any three other factors, apart from the one identified above, that should be considered, while 

determining the working capital requirement of a business.                                                               (4) 

 

Q29. (A) Give any four reasons to justify that directing is essential for efficient and effective 

functioning of the organisation.         (4) 

Or 

(B) State any four measures to overcome communication barriers. 

 

Q30. Distinguish between New Issue Market and Stock Exchange. Any Four    (4) 

 

Q.31. Explain the technique of 'Functional Foremanship' and the concept of Mental Revolution' 

as enunciated by Taylor.                (6) 

 

Q.32. Drug price watchdog National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority (NPPA) has decided to cap 

the prices of the medicines, for which the prices rise by more than 20% in a year. 

This has been done in pursuance of the 'public interest clause in the drugs law. 

(i) Identify the consideration that is being kept in mind by the NPPA while fixing the price of 

medicines. 

(ii) State any five other considerations affecting the fixation of price of the product, apart from the 

one identified above.                  (6) 

 

Q.33. GasexFertilisers Ltd. expected a growth of 10% in the sales in the previous quarter. 

However, due to the prevailing economic situation around the world, the actual growth in sales was 

only 5%. The company's finance manager was called for an urgent meeting, by the senior 

management of the company, in which he clarified that he was already prepared for the situation, as 

he had made a financial blueprint for the future operations. 

He also reassured the management that he knew how to control the expenses, in case the sales were 

lower than the expectation. 

(i) Identify the concept that enabled the finance manager to tackle the situation discussed above. 

(ii) State any five points highlighting how the concept discussed above can help in smooth 

functioning of the organisation.         (6) 

 

Q.34. (A) (i) Enumerate the purpose of Consumer Protection Act, 2019. 



  

(i) State any five responsibilities that should be kept in mind by a consumer while purchasing, using 

and consuming goods and services, according to the Consumer Protection Act, 2019.  

             (6) 

Or 

(B) (i) Define the scope of Consumer Protection Act, 2019. 

(i) State any five functions of Non-Governmental Organisations which aim at promoting the welfare 

of consumers. 
 

SUBJECT ï ACCOUNTANCY  

 

ASSIGNMENT - I  

 
Part-A 

S.N 

o. 

 Marks 

 PartA: -AccountingforPartnershipFirmsand Companies  

1. A partnerôs capital account was credited with 80,000 during the year. Which of the 

following can be the possibility for such a credit in his capital account? 

A.Opening Balance B.Drawingsduringtheyear 

C.Lossduringtheyear D.Capital introduced 

 

OR 

 

Assertion (A) :- Fluctuating Capital Account can show debit 

balance. Reason(R):-

LossesandDrawingscanbemorethanCapitalBalance. 

1 

 A.BothAandRarecorrectandRisthecorrectexplanationofA  

B.BothAandRarecorrectbutRisnotthecorrectexplanationofA 

C.AiscorrectbutRis incorrect 

D.BothAandRare incorrect. 

2. On 1st July, 2024, A, B and C entered into partnership sharing Profits & Losses in the 

ratio 5:3:2. C was guaranteed that his share of profits will not be less than  60,000 

p.a.Deficiency if any 

willbebornebyAandBequally.FortheyearendedMarch31,2025,firmincurredlossof 

1,25,000.DeficiencywillbebornebyAand Bwillbe: 

1 

 A.A 30,000 and B  30,000 B.A 43,750andB  26,250  

C.A 42,500and B  42,500 D.A 35,000 andB  35,000 

3. Pali Limited offered 2,00,000 shares of  10 each at a premium of  2 per share. 

Applications were received for 1,95,000 shares, which were duly allotted. The amount 

was payable as 3 on 

Application(including 1premium), 6onAllotment(including 1premium)and balanceon 

call.Manoj,holding 6,000shares failed to pay allotment money and his shares were 

1 

  

  

 



  

 Immediately forfeited.Out of the forfeited shares,4,000 shares were re-issued@ 11per 

share as fully paidup.The amount of Capital Reserve will  be: 

A. 16,000 B.  12,000 C. 8,000 D.  18,000 

OR 

Prafful Limited forfeited15,000shares of 20 each on which 8(including 2premium) was 

paid. Out of these 13,000 shares were re-issued @  19 per share as fully paid up. Determine the 

amount of Share Forfeited balance. 

 

 A. 90,000 B.  91,000 C. 12,000 D.  16,000  

4. Pista Ltd. took over running business of Vista Ltd. comprising of Assets of  45,00,000 and 

Liabilities of  7,50,000 and in consideration issued them 30,000, 9% debentures of  100 each 

at 5% discount and a cheque of  10,00,000. Determine the amount of Goodwill or Capital 

Reserve. 

A.Goodwill 9,00,000 B.CapitalReserve 9,00,000 

C.Goodwill 1,00,000 D.CapitalReserve 1,00,000 

OR 

Dawn Ltd. Purchased Equipment and paid 2,20,000 by cheque and issued16,000 equity 

Shares of 10  each at 25% premium.The purchase consideration will  be: 

1 

 A. 3,40,000 B.  4,20,000 C. 3,80,000 D.  2,00,000  

5. Bala and Lala were  partners in a firm with Capitals of 24,00,000 and 16,00,000.They admitted 

Mala as a new partner for 1/3 share for which Mala brings  20,00,000 as capital. There was 

Investment and Investment Fluctuation Reserve appearing in the books of  2,50,000 and  

50,000 respectively. Bala took over 40% of the Investments at  80,000 and remaining 

Investments were valued at  1,10,000. By what amount Revaluation account will be affected 

fortheaboveinformation? 

1 

 A.Debited  60,000 B.Creditedwith60,000  

C.Debited  10,000 D.Credited10,000 

6. Jaiand Veeru were in a partnership sharing Profit &Loss in the ratio 5:3. Their Capitals were  

10,00,000 and  8,00,000 respectively. The firm was also having reserves of  7,00,000. Normal 

rate of return was 10%. Firm made average profits of  2,30,000 for the year ended March 31, 

2025 (after adjustment of loss of machinery of book value of 2,00,000 by fire against which 

insurance claim  of 1,50,000 was admitted).Value of goodwill as per Capitalisation of super 

Profits will  be: 

1 

 A. 10,00,000 B.  3,00,000 C. 18,00,000 D.Nil.  

7. On1stAugust,2024 Tom, Jerry and Tyke entered into partnership with capitals of 5,00,000 

each.Interest on Drawings was to be charged @6%p.a. For the year ended March31,2025, 

Tyke withdrew 80,000.What amount of Interest on drawings will  be charged fromTyke? 

1 

 A. 4,800 B.  1,600 C. 3,200 D.  2,400  

8. A, B and C were partners sharing Profits &Losses in the ratio 7:2:1. B died. A took over 1/20 

from his share and remaining share was taken over by C. Determine the new Profit sharing 

Ratio. 

A.4:1 B.7:1 C.71:29 D.3:1 

OR 

X, Y and Z were partners sharing Profit & Losses in the ratio 5:3:2. Y retired, and he gifted half 

of his share to X and remaining half was taken over equally by X and Z.Determine the new 

Profit-sharingRatio. 

1 



  

 A.29:11 B.13: 7 C.1:1 D.5:2  

   9. X,a partner was assigned to look a fterthedissolution process and was allowed remuneration 

Of 15,000.Actual realization expenses amounted to 20,000, being paid by another partner 

Y.By what amount Realisation account will  be debited for the above-mentioned information? 

1 

 A. 20,000 B. 35,000 C. 5,000 D. 15,000  

10. Arun and Barun were partners sharing Profits &Losses in the ratio 3:2. They admitted Charan 

into partnership for 20% share. Charan was to bring proportionate Capital and he brought  

3,50,000 (including  50,000 for goodwill share) in firm. If adjusted capital of Arun after 

Revaluation Gain/Loss, Accumulated Profits/Losses and Goodwill treatment was  8,40,000. 

What was Barunôs Capital after Revaluation Gain/Loss, Accumulated Profits/Losses and 

Goodwill treatment? 

A. 5,60,000 B.  3,60,000 C. 12,00,000 D.  6,60,000 

OR 

Raghav and Sahil were partners sharing Profit &Loss in the ratio5:3.Their capital balances were 

 7,20,000 and  2,80,000 respectively. There were balances of General Reserve of  5,00,000 

and Deferred Revenue Expenditure of  4,00,000 in the books of the firm. They admitted Ojasv 

intopartnershipfor20%shareforwhichhebrings 4,00,000ascapital.Determinethe 

Goodwill share of Ojasv. 

1 

 A. 5,00,000 B.  1,00,000 C. 1,20,000 D.  60,000  

11. Building was appearing in the book sat 20,00,000 which was over valued by25%.What 

Amount will  be show ninth eBalanceSheet of are constituted firm for building? 

1 

 A. 25,00,000 B.  16,00,000 C. 24,00,000 D.  15,00,000  

 From the given hypothetical situation, answer Q12ï14. 

Floater Ltd. issued 60,000; 8% debentures of  100 each at 5% Discount and to be redeemed at 

10% premium at the end of 5 years. On the date of issue, balance in Securities Premium was  

8,00,000 and Statement of Profit Loss (Dr.) was  5,00,000. 

 

12. Loss on Issue of Debentures is to be written off as out of Securities Premium and 

 )out of Statement of Profit and Loss. 

1 

 A. 4,50,000;4,50,000   B. 6,00,000;3,00,000   

C. 8,00,000;1,00,000   D. 4,00,000;5,00,000  

13. After writing off Loss on Issue of Debentures, balance in Statement of Profit and Loss 

will be   

1 

 A. Debit; 6,00,000   B.Credit ;6,00,000  

C. Debit; 4,00,000   D.Credit ;4,00,000 

14. Premium on Redemption of Debentures account will  have a balance of to be treated 

as in the first year. 

1 

 A. 9,00,000;Non-CurrentLiabilities B. 9,00,000;Current Liabilities  

C.  6,00,000 ; 

Non-CurrentLiabilities 

D. 6,00,00; Current Liabilities 

15. Arun, Basu and Tarun were partners sharing Profit &Loss in the ratio 5:3:2. Their firm was 

dissolved on March 31, 2025. On this date following assets and liabilities were appearing intheir 

books of accounts. 

Building 2,00,000;Furniture 80,000;Stock 70,000; Goodwill 10,000;Debtors40,000 

;Cash 20,000;Creditors 50,000; ArunôsLoan 60,000;TarunôsBrotherLoan 30,000. Assets 

realised at for  3,40,000. Determine the amount of Realisation Gain/Loss. 

 

1 

  

  

 



  

 

  A.RealisationLoss80,000 B.RealisationGain60,000   

C.RealisationLoss60,000 D.No GainorLossonRealisation 

16. John and Sourabh were partners sharing Profit &Loss equally. They decided to share future 

Profit&Loss intheratio3:2. Their managerAryamet withan accident in the office itself and his 

claim for compensation amounted to . 50,000. The firm had a Workmen Compensation 

Reserveof .80,000.Whichofthefollowingstatementholdstrueatthetimeof 

reconstitution? 

1 

 A. 50,000willbeprovidedasworkmenclaimoutofWorkmenCompensationReserve 

andbalance 30,000willbedistributedamongstpartnersinoldratio. 

 

B. 50,000willbeprovidedasworkmenclaimoutofWorkmenCompensationReserve 

andbalance 30,000willbedistributedamongstpartnersinnewratio. 

C. 50,000willbeprovidedasworkmenclaimoutofWorkmenCompensationReserve 

and balance  30,000 will  

be credited to Revaluation Account. 

D. 50,000willbeprovidedasworkmenclaimoutofWorkmenCompensationReserve 

andbalance 30,000willbecarriedforwardinthebooksofthefirmwithoutany 

treatment. 

17. Raju, Rinku and Munni were partners sharing Profits & Losses in the ratio 3:1:1. They admitted 

Chunni into partnership for 1/5 share. It was decided that Munni will have 1/4 share in future 

profits. Goodwillof the firm was valued at  3,20,000 and Chunni was unable to bring anything. 

Calculate New Ratio, Sacrificing Ratio and journalise for goodwill at the time of admission of 

Chunni. 

OR 

Yashasvi, Nitish and Harshit were partners sharing Profit &  Loss in the ratio 5:3:2. W.e.f 

01April, 2025, they decided to share future Profit &Loss in the ratio 4:3:2. On the date of 

reconstitution Goodwill was appearing in the books of  4,00,000. Goodwill of the firm was 

valued at  7,20,000on the date of reconstitution. Determine gain or sacrifice for each partner 

and pass 

Necessary entries. 

3 

18. Hemant and Pankaj were partners sharing Profit & Loss in the ratio of 3:2. The firm was 

dissolved on March 31, 2024 and the following balances were appearing in the books of the firm. 

a. HemantôsLoan80,000 

b. RubyôsLoan 50,000 

c. Creditors1,00,000 

d. Capital Balances after all adjustments ï Hemant  1,60,000 and Pankaj -  1,40,000 

Assets of the firm realised at  6,00,000. You are required to show the amounts and order of 

payments as per section 48of IndianPartnershipAct1932 at the time of Dissolution of the 

firm. 

3 

19. On January 01, 2025 Ritu Ltd. Issued  40,00,000, 8% Debentures of  100 each at 5% discount 

to be redeeme dat10%premium at the end of 5years.Balance in Securities Premium on the 

Date of such issue was of 2,70,000.Pass entries for Issue of debentures. 

3 

20. Ankur and Vikram were partners sharing Profits &Losses in the ratio 3:2. They decided to share 

future Profits & Losses equally. On the date of reconstitution there was Investment Fluctuation 

Reserve of  4,00,000 in the books of accounts. Pass entries in the following cases 

A. Value of Investment reduced by 2,50,000. 

B. Value of Investment increased by 5,00,000. 

C. There was no change in value of investments. 

3 

(1+1.5

+0. 

5) 



  

 

   

21. Sapphire Ltd. Was registered with an authorised capital of  80,00,000 divided into 4,00,000 

sharesof 20each.Companyoffered andissued1,50,000shares atapremiumof 4pershare payable as 

 7 on application (including  1 premium),  12 on allotment (including  2 premium) and 

balance on first call. Rancho, holding 10,000 shares failed to pay allotment and call money. 

Another shareholder Sultan holding 5,000 shares failed to pay the call money. All the shares held 

by Rancho were forfeited and of these 8,000 were reissued at  22 per share as fully paid. 

Show Share Capital sub head assit would in the BalanceSheet of Sapphire ltd. Alongwith notes 

To Account as per the Companies Act 2013. 

4 

22. Amit,Sumit and Pulkit were partners sharing Profit &Loss in the ratio 5:3:2.Their Capitals were 

8,00,000; 7,00,000 and 5,00,000 respectively.According toPartnershipDeed:- 

(a) Intereston Capital@10%p.a. 

(b) Salary to Amit 10,000p.m and Pulkit 15,000 per quarter. 

(c) Commission to Sumit70,000. 

(d) Sumit was being guaranteed tha this share of profits will  not be less than 65,000. 

Deficiency if any will be borne by Amit and Pulkit equally. 

Ignoring the above terms the profits of 6,00,000,for the year ended March31,2025 were 

divided equally between partners. You are required to pass necessary adjustment entry. Show 

your workings clearly. 

4 

23. Extract of Financial statements of Alexa Ltd are produced below. 

 
BalanceSheet(Extract)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NoteNo.1 ShareCapital 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NoteNo.2 ReservesandSurplus 31-03-25( ) 31-03-24( ) 

SecuritiesPremium 20,00,000 10,00,000 

 

During the year Alexa ltd. purchased business of Gloria ltd.with assets of Rs.50,00,000 and 

liabilities of Rs.20,00,000. With regards to the following additional Information: 

1) During the year40,000Equity Shares were issued at a premium of Rs.4 per share for cash. 

2) Besides this no shares were issued as sweat equity,bonus or as ESOP orinany other form. 

 

Givejournalentriesforissueofsharesforcashandconsiderationotherthancash.Also, prepare Share 

Capital A/c and Securities Premium Account in the books of Alexa ltd. 

6 

24. Alok,Deepak and Manish were partners sharing Profit & Loss in the ratio 5:3:2. Deepak retired 6 

Equityand Liabilities  Noteno.  31-03-25 31-03-24 

Shareholders funds 
  

( ) 
 

( ) 

EquitySharecapital  1 2,37,60,000 2,00,00,000 

ReservesandSurplus 2 20,00,000 10,00,000 

 

AuthorisedShare Capital  31-03-25( ) 31-03-24( ) 

EquitysharesofRs.10each ------ - ------ - 

IssuedCapital 2,37,60,000 2,00,00,000 

Subscribedcapital(FullyPaid) 2,37,60,000 2,00,00,000 

 

 

    

    

    

    

 

 

   

   

   

   

 

   

   

 



  

 

 on March 31, 2025. On this date his dues after all adjustments related to RevaluationGain/Loss, 

Accumulated Profits/Losses and Goodwill treatment came out to be  6,40,000. He was paid  

40,000 through Furniture on retirement and it was agreed to pay balance in three equal annual 

installments together with interest as per the rate permissible by act, in the absence of any 

agreement. First installment being paid on March 31, 2026. You are required to pass entry for 

immediate payment to Deepak on retirement and prepare DeepakôsLoan 

Account till  it is finally closed. 

 

25. Dhwani and Iknoor were partners sharing Profits & Losses in the ratio 3:2. Their Balance Sheet 

on March 31, 2025 was as follows 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

On the above date, they admitted Ishaya into partnership for 25% share. Ishaya brings  2,50,000 

as capital and  40,000 for goodwill. Goodwill of the firm was valued at  2,00,000. Following 

agreements were agreed upon:- 

a) Bad Debts amounted to  5,000 and Provision for doubtful debts to be created at same 

existing rate. 

b) Investments were valued at 1,00,000. 

c) Accrued Income was recovered only of 14,500 insettlement. 

d) Building was over valued by 20%. 

e) Capital of Dhwani and Iknoor were to be adjusted on the basis Ishayaôscapital 

contribution.Necessary adjustment to be done by opening Current Accounts. 

You are required to prepare Revaluation Account and Partnerôs Capital Account at the time of 

admission of partner. 

OR 

Aman,Barman and Raman were partners sharing Profits & Losses in the ratio5:3:2.Their Balance 

Sheet on March 31, 2025 was as follows 

6 

 Liabilities  Amount( ) Assets Amount( )  

AmanôsCapital 80,000 Bank 30,000 

BarmanôsCapital 70,000 Building 1,00,000 

RamanôsCapital 50,000 Furniture 60,000 

WorkmenCompensationReserve 50,000 Debtors 50,000 

AccumulatedDepreciationonBuilding 20,000 Stock 40.000 

Profitand Loss 40,000 PrepaidExpenses 20.000 

Creditors 25,000 DeferredRevenue Exp. 20.000 

OutstandingExpenses 15,000 Goodwill 30.000 

 3,50,000  3,50,000 

Liabilities Amount 

ό ύ 

Assets Amount 

ό ύ 

5ƘǿŀƴƛΩǎCapital 2,40,000 CashinHand 50,000 

LƪƴƻƻǊΩǎCapital 2,60,000 Building 3,00,000 

Investment Fluctuation 

Reserve 

50,000 Debtors 80,000 

(-)ProvforDoubtfulDebts (8,000) 
 

72,000 

EmployeeProvidentFund 50,000 

GeneralReserve 60,000 Stock 88,000 

Creditors 40,000 AccruedIncome 20,000 

BillsPayable 30,000 Profitand Loss 1,00,000 

BankOverdraft 20,000 Investment 1,20,000 

 7,50,000  7,50,000 

 

    

    

    

    

  

    

    

    

    

    

 



  

 

 OntheabovedateBarmanretiredandhissharewasacquiredbyAmanandRamanequally. Following 

agreements were agreed upon:- 

a) Create Provision for doubtful debts@10%. 

b) Market value of Building is 1,00,000 and Furniture was over valued by 20%. 

c) Stock was valued at 55,000.Creditors of 15,000 took over stock of 10,000 in 

Settlement of their claims. 

d) Goodwill of the firm was valued at 80,000. 

e) Prepaid Expenses are worth less andOutstanding Expenses are now 20,000. 

f)  20,000 was immediately paid to Barman on retirement brought in Aman and Ramanin 

ratio 3:2. 

Prepare Revaluation Account and Partnerôs Capital Account at the time of retirement of 

partner. 

 

26. Space Ventures Limited was registered with an authorised capital of  20,00,000 divided into 

2,00,000 shares of  10 each. The company offered 80,000 shares for public subscription 

payable 4on application and 7 on allotment (including 1premium).Public had applied for 

1,10,000 shares and pro-rata allotment was made in the ratio of 5:4. Remaining applications 

were rejected. Mukta, holding 6,000 shares failed to pay allotment money. Her shares were being 

forfeited and later re-issued 4,000 shares at a discount of  2 per share. 

Pass necessary entries in the books of Space Ventures Ltd. 

OR 

Chitinoor Ltd.invitedapplicationsfor2,00,000shares of  10eachpayable 3 onapplication,  5 on 

allotment (including  1 premium) and balance on call. Applications were received for 3,00,000 

shares out of which 20% applications were rejected and remaining were allotted on pro-rata 

basis. Rohan, an applicant of 12,000 shares failed to pay allotment money and Mohan holding 

8,000 shares paid the entire money along with allotment. Subsequently the call was made, all the 

money was duly received except from Rohan. Later on, company issued a notice to Rohan to pay 

the balance in 15 days failing which his shares would be forfeited. 

Rohan cleared his dues within the stipulated time period. 

Journalise. 
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 PartB:-AnalysisofFinancialStatements 

(Option ï I)  

 

27. AcompanyhadfollowingbalancesintheirbooksofAccounts 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Determine the amount of Change in Inventories to be shown in Statement of Profit and 

LossAccount. 

1 

 A. 20,000 B.  (20,000) C. (10,000) D.  10,000  

28. Inventory Turnover Ratio of company was 5 times. The firm had Revenue from operations of  

5,00,000 andGrossProfitwas25% ofCostofRevenue fromOperations.Determine the amount of 

Opening Inventory if Closing Inventory was  60,000. 

A. 80,000 B. 60,000 C. 1,00,000 D. 50,000 

OR 

Assertion(A):-GrossProfitRatio is always higher than NetProfitRatio. 

1 

 31March,2025 31March,2024 

RawMaterial 40,000 30,000 

Workin Progress 1,00,000 1,40,000 

FinishedGoods 70,000 1,00,000 

StockinTrade 2,00,000 1,20,000 

 

   

   

   

   

   

 



  

 

 Reason(R):-TocalculateNetProfit,IndirectExpensesaresubtractedfromGrossProfitand 

IndirectIncomesareaddedtoGrossProfit. 

 

 A.BothAandRarecorrect,andRisthecorrectexplanationofA  

B.BothAandRarecorrect,butRisnotthecorrectexplanationofA 

C.AiscorrectbutRis incorrect 

D.AisincorrectbutRiscorrect 

29. Proposed Dividend for the year ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 were  2,50,000and 

 2,00,000 respectively. Shareholders finalised the dividend amount at  1,80,000 during the 

year ended March31,2025 inAGM held inJune-July2024.Unclaimed dividendas at March 31, 

2025 was  10,000. 

Choose the correct option while preparing Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 

2025: 

A.Proposed Dividend added in NetProfit after tax will  be 2,00,000 and outflow of  

Dividend paid in financing activities will be  1,90,000. 

B.Proposed Dividend added in NetProfit after tax will  be 2,50,000 and outflow of  

Dividend paid in financing activities will be  2,00,000. 

C.Proposed Dividend added in NetProfit after tax will  be 1,80,000 and outflow of  

Dividend paid in financing activities will be  1,90,000. 

D.Proposed Dividend added in NetProfit after tax will  be 1,80,000 and outflow of  

Dividend paid in financing activities will be  1,70,000. 

OR 

Provision for Tax for the year ended March 31, 2025 and 31 March 2024 were  3,00,000 and  

2,80,000respectively. During theyearTaxpaid was  2,50,000. Determine theamount of Tax 

proposedduringtheyearbythefirm. 

1 

 A. 3,00,000 B.  2,30,000 C. 2,80,000 D.  2,70,000  

30. Which of the following is cashflow from Operating activities for a finance company: 1 

 A.Conversionofdebenturesinto shares B.Dividendreceived  

C.Buildingpurchased D.Dividendpaid 

31. CompletethefollowingComparativeBalanceSheetasatMarch31,2024andMatch31, 2025 

PARTICULARS  31stMarch 31stMarch,AbsoluteChangePercentageChange 

2024 2025 

Shareholders' Funds 6,00,000  ??  3,00,000  ?? 

Non-current Liabilities3,00,000 ??   NIL ?? Current 

Liabilities  ??3,00,000 2,00,000 ?? 

TOTAL  ?? ?? ?? ?? 

Non-currentAssets 7,00,000 ?? ?? 50 

Current Assets ?? ?? ?? ?? 

TOTAL  ?? ?? ?? ?? 

OR 

PrepareCommonSizeStatementofProfitandLossfortheyearendedMarch31, 2025 

3 

  PARTICULARS  31stMarch,2025   

 RevenuefromOperations 40,00,000  

 OtherExpenses 4,00,000  

 OtherIncome 6,00,000  

 EmployeeBenefitExpenses 8,00,000  

 PurchasesofStockinTrade 10,00,000  

 ChangeinInventory (2,00,000)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 



 

 

 

 
 

  TaxRate 50%   

32. (i) Give two examples of Inventory except RawMaterials, WorkinProgress, FinishedGoods 

and Stock in Trade. 

(ii) Where will  you disclose the amount of loss on issue of debentures written off out of 

Statement of Profit and Loss? 

(iii) Where will  you disclose Purchase of Raw Materials in Financial Statement of Company? 

3 

33. Quick Ratio of RoxyTraders is 0.8:1.State with reasons whether the following transactions will 

increase , decrease or will have no change on the ratio 

a) Goods purchased on Credit 

b) Outstanding Expenses paid 

c) Sale of Fixed Assets a20%loss 

d) Issue of Debentures at Premium to Vendors 

OR 

From the following information,calculateTrade Receivables Turnover Ratio: 

Cost of Revenue from Operations(CostofGoodsSold):Rs.6,00,000 GrossProfit onCost:25% 

CashSales:20%ofTotal Sales Opening Debtors:Rs.1,00,000Closing Debtors:Rs.2,00,000. 

Provision for Doubtful Debts: Opening Rs. 10,000 and Closing Rs.20,000. 

4 

34. Extracts of the Balance Sheets of M/s Agrawal Ltd. As on 31stMarch,2024 and 31stMarch 2025 
alongwith additional information are given below. You are required to calculate: 

(i) Operating profit before changes in working capital. 

(ii) Cash Flows from Financing Activities. 

 

 

AdditionalInformation: 

a) New equity shares and debentures were issued on last day the current accounting year 

ended 31st March, 2025. Debentures were issued at a discount of 5% which was written 

off at the end of the year. 

b) Dividend on preference shares and interim dividend@15% were paid on equity shares 

on 31st March, 2025 

c) Preference Shares were redeemed on 1stApril,2025 at a premiumof5%.The premium 

was provided out of profits. 

6 

 

ASSIGNMENT - II  

 
PART A 

ACCOUNTING FOR PARTNERSHIP FIRMS AND COMPANIES  

 

Q

N 

QUESTIONS  

1 

 

 Closing entry for interest on loan allowed to partners 

 (a) Profit and Loss A/c é Dr.  

        To Interest on Partners Loan A/c 

 (b) Interest on loan é Dr. 

           To Profit and Loss Appropriation A/c 

 (c) Profit and Loss Appropriation A/c éDr.  

                  To Interest on Partners loan A/c  

(d) Profit and Loss Appropriation A/c éDr. 

                  To Interest on loan A/c  

 

1 

2 

 

 A, B, and C are partnerôs sharing profits in the ratio of 5:3:2 According to the partnership agreement C is 

to get a minimum amount of  10,000 as his share of profits every year. The net profit for the year ended 

31st March, 2021 amounted to  40,000. How much amount contributed by A?  

1 



 

 

 

 
 

(a)  1,350        (b)  1,250                       (c)  750                 (d)  1,225 

3 

 

 What Share of Profit would a ósleeping partnerô, who has contributed 70% of the total capital, get in the 

absence of a deed? 

(a) 70 % ( b) 30 % ( C ) Equal Share ( d) None of the above  

1 

4  A, B and C were partner in a firm sharing Profit in the ratio of 3:2:1during the year the firm earned profit 

of  84,000. Calculate the amount of Profit or Loss transferred to the Capital A/c of B. 

 (a) Loss  87,000         (b) Profit  87,000                 (c) Profit  28,000           (d) Profit 14,000 

 

1 

5 

 

 The relation of the partner with the firm is that of 

 (a) An owner    (b) An agent and a Principal          (c) An agent                        (d) Manager 

                                                       OR 

AandBarepartnersinafirmsharingprofitsintheratioof3:2.Theydecidedtosharefutureprofitsequally.Calcu

lateAôsgainorsacrifice 

 (a) 2/10 (sacrifice)  (b) 5/10 (gain)  (c) 1/10 (Gain)  (d) 1/10 (sacrifice) 

1 

6 

 

 Goodwill is  

(a) Tangible asset     (b) Intangible asset       (c) Fictitious asset   (d) Both (b) & (c) 

OR 

In the absence of Partnership Agreement , interest on Drawings of a partner is charged 

(a) @ 8% per annum                          (b) @ 6 % per annum           

 (c) @ 12% per annum                         (d) No interest is charged     

1 

7 

 

Mohan draws Rs. 10,000 p.m. on last day   every month for his personal use . if interest is to be charged 

@5% p.a. interest chargeable from him in accounting year will be 

(a)Rs. 3,250       (b)Rs. 2,750       (c)Rs. 3,000         (d)Rs. 3,500     

                                                              OR 

The net assets of the firm including fictitious assets of 5,000 are 85,000.The net liabilities of the firm 

are 30,000.The normal rate of return is 10% and the average profits of the firm are 8,000.Calculate 

the goodwill as per capitalization of super profits. 

(a)Rs.20,000      (b)Rs. 30,000     (c)Rs. 25,000 (d)None of the above 

1 

8 X, Y and Z are partners in a firm sharing profits and losses in the ratio  of 6:4:1. X guaranteed profit of 

Rs. 15,000 to Z. Net profit for the year ending 31
st
 March, 2019 was Rs. 99,000. Xôs share in the profit of 

the firm will be 

(a)Rs. 30,000       (b)Rs. 15,000       (c)Rs. 48,000         (d)Rs. 45,000    

                                                              OR 

Biju and Seema were partner in a firm sharing profit and losses in the ratio of 3: 1 Their capital were Rs. 

1,20,000 and 2,40,000 respectively .they were entitled to interest on capital @ 10%. The firm earned 

profit of Rs. 18,000 during the year. The interest on Bijuôs capital will be 

(a) Rs. 12,000       (b) Rs. 10,800       (c)Rs. 7,200         (d) Rs. 6,000    

 

1 

9  On admission of a partner, which of the following items in the Balance Sheet is transferred to the credit 

of Capital Accounts of old partners in the old Profit-sharing Ratio, if Capital Accounts are maintained 

following Fluctuating Capital Accounts Method 

 (a) Deferred Revenue Expenditure;                         (b) Profit and Loss Account (Debit Balance);  

(c) Profit and Loss Account (Credit Balance);           (d) Balance in Drawings Account of partners. 

1 

10  A and B share profits in the ratio of 3:4. C is admitted for 1/5th share. New Profit-sharing ratio will be 

 (a) 3:4:1                         (b) 12:16:7                   (c) 16:12:7                   (d) 12:6 :7 

                                                  OR 

1 



 

 

 

 
 

Which of the following is not true with respect to Admission of a partner? 

( a) A new partner can be admitted if it is agreed in the partnership deed. 

(b) If all the partners agree, a new partner can be admitted. 

 ( c)  A new partner has to bring relatively higher capital as compared to the existing partners 

( d) A new partner gets right in the assets of the firm 

11 Dissolution of a firm may take place due to ééé . 

(i) insolvency of a partner (ii) death of a partner 

(iii) change in profit sharing ratio (iv) admission of new partner 

(v) on the completion of venture (vi) expiry of period of partnership 

Alternatives 

(a) (iii) (iv) (v) (vi)    (b) (i) (ii) (iii) (v) (vi)       (c) (i) (ii) (v) (vi)           (d) (i) (iii) (v) (vi) 

 

1 

12 J. Ltd. re-issue 2,000 shares, which were forfeited by crediting share forfeiture account by  3,000. These 

shares were re-issued at  9 per share. The amount transferred to capital reserve will be : 

(a)  3,000 

(b)  2,000 

(c)  1000 

(d) Nil 

1 

13 According to Table E of the Companies Act, 2013 interest on calls in arrears charged should not exceed : 

(a) 5% p.a. 

(b) 6% p.a. 

(c) 8%p.a. 

(d) 10%p.a. 

1 

14 

 

According to Section 52 of the Companies Act, the amount in the Securities Premium Account cannot be 

used for the purpose of: 

(a) Issue of fully Paid Bonus Shares 

(b) Writing Off Losses of the Company 

(c) Writing off Preliminary Expenses 

(d) Writing Off Commission or Discount on Issue of Shares 

                                                     OR  

Rajan Limited issued 50,000 shares at a price lower than the nominal value of the share. The shares issued 

are called: 

A) Sweat equity shares 

B) Redeemable Preference shares 

C) Equity shares 

D) Bonus shares 

1 

15 10,000 equity shares of 10 Rs. each were issued to public at a premium of  2 per share payable on 

allotment. 

Applications were received for  12,000 shares. Amount of securities premium account will be : 

(a)  20,000 

(b)  24,000 

(c)  4,000 

(d)  1,600 

1 

16 Which of the following statements is/are correct? 

(i) Interest on debentures is calculated at the fixed percentage on the issue price. 

(ii) Debenture is the evidence of companyôs borrowings. 

Alternatives 

(a) Only (i) (b) Only (ii) (c) Both (a) and (b) (d) None of these 

 

 

1 

17   A, B and C are sharing profits in the ratio of 3:2:1. B dies on 1
st
 Sept 2015 and on the day of Bôs death 

Goodwill is valued at Rs.60, 000. A and C decided to share future profits in the ratio of 3:2. In order to 

arrange funds to make payment to Bôs executors, the firm took a loan from PNB @ 18% p.a. and full 

settlement was made to Bôs executors. 

You are required to:-  Pass journal entry for treatment of goodwill with show proper working note. 

 

3 

18 Abhijeet, Bandhu and Charan are in partnership for sharing profits in the ratio of 5:3:2. There fixed 

capitals as on 31
st
 March 2020 were  2,00,000,  2,00,000 and  1,00,000 respectively while their 

3 



 

 

 

 
 

drawings were  10,000 each. After distribution of annual profits of  90,000 it was discovered that 

Interest on Capital was credited to all partners @ 12% p.a. in place of 10% p.a. and interest on drawings 

@ 10% p.a. was omitted in respect of Bandhu. Pass single adjustment entry to rectify the errors and show 

workings clearly. 

OR 

 

Veena, Meena and Sheena are partners sharing profits in the ratio of 3:2:1. Their capitals on 1st April 

2019 were  5,00,000;  3,00,000 and  2,00,000 respectively. As per the partnership deed partners are 

entitled to 10% p.a. interest on capital. Sheena is guaranteed a minimum profit of  45,000 p.a. Deficiency 

(if any) will be borne by Veena and Meena in the ratio of 3:2.  

The firm incurred a loss of  90,000 for the year ended 31st March 2020. Give necessary entries giving 

effect to the minimum guaranteed profit to Sheena.  

 

 

19 Akshat Ltd. took over running business with assets of  6,00,000 and liabilities of  60,000 from Vijay 

Ltd for the purchase consideration of  5,50,000. It paid the purchase consideration by issuing 8% 

debentures of  100 each at Par, redeemable at 5% premium after 5 years. There was a balance of  

25,000 in Securities Premium Reserve Account in the books Akshat Ltd.(free from any charge) and 

company used it to write off the loss on issue of Debentures in the year of issue of Debentures. Pass 

journal entries. 

                                                             OR 

 

Digvijay Ltd. took a loan of  5,00,000 from ICICI Ltd. and issued 6000  100, 12% Debentures as 

collateral security. Pass journal entry to record the transaction and show its effect on companyôs Balance 

Sheet. 

 

3 

20 Complete the following journal entries: 

Date Particulars L.F Dr. ( ) Cr. ( ) 

1.4.22 Bank     A/c                        Dr. 

       To éé...??...................... A/c 

       To Premium for Goodwill A/c 

(Being Capital and share of goodwill brought in 

by C) 

 

1,40,000  

?? 

?? 

 

1.4.22 Premium for Goodwill A/c Dr. 

  To Aôs Capital A/c 

  To Bôs Capital A/c 

(Being Côs share of goodwill credited to old 

partners in 3:2) 

 

??  

?? 

14,000 

1.4.22 Aôs Capital A/c                           Dr. 

Bôs Capital A/c                           Dr. 

To é...??............... 

(Being 50% of the goodwill withdrawn by the 

old partners) 

 

?? 

?? 

 

 

?? 

 

3 

21 On 1st April 2018, Ginni Filaments Ltd. was formed with an authorized capital of 10,00,000 divided into 

1,00,000 Equity Shares of 10 each. The company issued prospectus inviting applications for 90,000 

equity shares. The company received applications for 85,000 shares. During the first year, 8 were called. 

Vasu holding 1,000 shares &Vidhi holding 2,000 shares did not pay the first call of 2 per share. Vidhiôs 

shares were forfeited after the first call and later on 1,500 of the forfeited shares were reissued at 6 per 

share, 8 called up. 

Show share capital in the Balance Sheet of the company as per Schedule ï III, Part ï I of the Companies 

Act, 2013. Also prepare Notes to the Account for the same. 

4 



 

 

 

 
 

22 Aman and Harsh were partners in a firm. They decided to dissolve their firm. Pass necessary Journal 

entries for the following after various assets (other than Cash and Bank) and third party liabilities have 

been transferred to Realisation Account:  

(a) There was furniture worth  50,000. Aman took over 50% of the furniture at 10% discount and the 

remaining furniture was sold at 30% profit on book value.  

(b) The firm paid realisation expenses amounting to  5,000 on behalf of Harsh who had to bear these 

expenses.  

(c) There was an outstanding  bill for repair for Rs 2,000 which were paid off. 

(d) Creditors, to whom the firm owed  6,000, accepted stock of  5,000 at a discount of 5% and the 

balance in cash.  

4 

23 Amrit Ltd. issued 50,000 shares of Rs 10 each at a premium of  2 per share payable as  3 on application, 

 4 on allotment (including premium),  2 on first call and the remaining on second call. Applications 

were received for 75,000 shares and a pro-rata allotment was made to all the applicants.All moneys due 

were received except allotment and first call from Suman who applied for 1,200 shares. All his shares 

were forfeited. The forfeited shares were reissued for  9,600. Final call was not made. Prepare Cashbook 

and pass necessary journal entries. 

                                                          OR 

Velco Ltd. issued 30,000 shares of  10 each payable as  3 on application,  3 on allotment,  2 on first 

Call and  2 on second call. 

Applications were received for 40,000 shares and a pro-rata allotment was made to the applicants of 

35,000 shares. All money due were received except allotment and first call from Mohit who had applied 

for 2,100 shares. His shares were forfeited after first call. Subsequently, the second call was duly made 

and duly received. Thereafter, the forfeited shares were reissued for  9 fully paid. Pass the necessary 

journal entries. 

6 

24 A and B are partners in a firm sharing profits and losses in the ratio 3:1. They admit C for a ¼ share 

(entirely taken from A) on31st March 2019 when their Balance Sheet was as follows: 

Liabilities  Amount Assets Amount 

Employee Provident fund 

Investment Fluctuation Fund 

Workmen compensation fund 

Capitals: 

             A      54,000 

B      35,000 

17,000 

4,100 

6,000 

 

 

89,000 

Goodwill 

Stock 

Debtors            50,000 

Less: Provision 

for Bad Debts2,000 

Cash 

Investments 

40,000 

15,000 

 

 

48,000 

6,100 

7,000 

 1,16,100  1,16,100 

The following adjustments were agreed upon: 

(a) C brings in  16,000 as goodwill and  30,000 as capital. 

(b) Bad debts amounted to  3,000. 

(c) Market value of investment is  4,500. 

(d) Liability on account of workmen Compensation Reserve amounted to 2,000. 

Prepare Revaluation Account and Partnersô Capital Accounts of A, B and C. 

Also pass Journal Entries for : for bringing New partnerôs Capital & Goodwill; Distribution of goodwill, 

and for distribution of Profit and Loss of Revaluation A/c. 

OR 

X, Y and Z are partners in a firm sharing profits in proportion of 1/2, 1/6 and 1/3 respectively. The 

Balance Sheet as on April 1, 2020 was as follows: 

Liabilities  Amount Assets Amount 

Employee Provident fund 

Sundry Creditors 

General Reserve 

Capitals: 

          X      30,000 

          Y      30,000 

          Z       28,000 

12,000 

18,000 

12,000 

 

 

 

88,000 

Freehold Premises 

Machinery 

Furniture 

Stock 

Debtors            20,000 

Less: Provision 

for Bad Debts1,000 

Cash 

40,000 

30,000 

12,000 

22,000 

 

 

19,000 

7,000 

 1,30,000  1,30,000 

Z retires from the business and the partners agree that: 

(a) Machinery is to be depreciated by 10%. 

(b) Provision for bad debts is to be increased to  1,500. 
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(c) Furniture was taken over by Yfor  14,000 against cash payment 

(d) Goodwill is valued at  21,000 on Zôs retirement. 

(e) The retiring partner was paid half of his amount due in cash. 

Prepare Revaluation Account and Partners Capital Accounts and Balance Sheet of the reconstituted firm.  

25 A, B and C  were partners in a firm sharing profits in the ratio of 5:3:2 respectively. On march 31
st
 2022 

their balance sheet was as under  

 

Balance Sheet as on March 31,2022 

Liabilities  Rs. Assets Rs 

Capitals  

A        3,00,000 

B       2,50,000 

C      1,50,000 

Reserves fund  

Creditors  

 

 

 

7,00,000 

60,000 

1,10,000 

 

8,70,000                                                                            

Building  

Machinery  

Patents 

Goodwill  

Debtors 

Cash 

2,00,000 

3,00,000 

1,10,000 

1,00,000 

80,000 

80,000 

 

8,70,000 

 

A  died on October 1, 2022. It was agreed between his executers and the remaining partners that: 

(a) Goodwill of the firm is valued at 2 ½ years purchase of average profits for   

the last three years. The average profit were 1,50,000. 

(b) Interest on capital to be provided at 10% p.a. 

(c) Profit for the year 2022 -23 be taken as having accrued at the same rate as  

that of the previous year which was 50,000. 

(d) A sum of Rs. 4,00,000 is given to his executor through bank draft immediately and balance 

amount is transferred to his executor account.  

Prepare A  capital account to be presented to his executors as on 1.10.2022. 

  

6 

26 i) Ram Ltd issued 25,000, 8% debentures of ` 100 each, payable on application and redeemable at par at 

any time after 6 years. Record necessary entries for issue of debentures in the books of Ram Ltd. 

(ii) Bhim Ltd issued 20,000, 9% debentures of ` 50 each at a discount of 8% redeemable at par at any  

time after 9 years. Record necessary entries in the books of Bhim Ltd. 

 

6 

 Part B :- Analysis of Financial Statements  

27 Which of the following is not a tool of financial analysis? 

(a) Comparative income statement                           (b) Comparative position statement 

(c) Statement of profit and loss                                (d) Cash flow statement 

 

1 

28 Which of the following is an operatingô income ? 

(a) Sale of Merchandise 

(b) Interest Income 

(c) Dividend Income 

(d) Profit on the sale of old car 

1 

29 ABC Ltd is a financial company which provides loan and invest into shares. At the year end, 

company received ` 50,000 interest on loan. Where will be the amount of interest presented? 

(a) Activity arising from interest will be shown in investing activity       

 (b) Activity arising from interest will be shown in financing activity 

 (c) Activity arising from interest will be shown in operating activity 

  (d) None of the above 

1 

30 The two basic measures of liquidity are: 

( a) Inventory turnover and current ratio 

 ( b) current and liquid ratio 

( c) gross profit and operating ratio 

( d) current and debt equity ratio  

                                                        OR 

A Companyôs liquid assets are Rs.5,00,000 and its current liabilities are Rs.3,00,000.Thereafter, it paid 

Rs.1,00,000 to its trade payables. Quick ratio will be: 

(A) 1.33:1 

(B) 2.5:1 

(C) 1.67:1 

1 



 

 

 

 
 

(D) 2:1 

 

31 Under which sub-heading will the following items be shown in the balance sheet of a company as per 

revised schedule A (VI) part I of the companies act 2013 :  

(I)   Capital redemption reserve  

(II )   Goodwill  

(III )    Loose tools 

(IV)   Outstanding Expenses 

(V)   Calls in advance 

(VI)    Vehicle 

 

3 

32 Lala Ltd. and Bala Ltd. use different accounting policies for inventory valuation. These variations leave a 

big question mark on the cross-sectional analysis and comparison of these two firms was not possible.  

Identify the limitation of Ratio Analysis highlighted in the above situation. Also explain any two other 

limitations of Ratio Analysis apart from the identified above.  

3 

33  From the following details, calculate interest coverage ratio: 

Net Profit after tax Rs. 60,000; 15% Long-term debt 10,00,000; and Tax rate 40%. 

OR 

From the following information, calculate inventory turnover ratio: 

Inventory in the beginning = 18,000  

Inventory at the end = 22,000  

Net purchases = 46,000  

Wages = 14,000  

Revenue from operations = 80,000  

Carriage inwards = 4,000  

4 

34 10 Following are the Balance Sheets of BCR  Ltd., as on 31st March 13 and 

2022: 

Particulars NoteNo. 2021-22 (Rs) 2020-21(Rs) 

EQUITY AND 

LIABILITIES  

(1)Shareholders Funds 

(a) Share capital 

(b) Reserves & Surplus 

(2) Non Current Liabilities  

Long Term borrowings 

(3) Current Liabilities  

  Trade payables 

  Short Term provision 

(Provision for Tax) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7,00,000 

3,50,000 

 

50,000 

 

52,000 

1,20,000 

 

 

5,00,000 

2,00,000 

 

1,00,000 

 

55,000 

80,000 

Total 12,72,000 9,35,000 

ASSETS 

(1)Non Current Assets 

(a) Fixed assets 

          (i) Tangible assets 

          (ii) Intangible assets 

(b) Non current investments 

(2) Current Assets 
       a) Inventories 

      (b) Trade Receivables 

      (c) Cash & Cash 

equivalents 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5,00,000 

95,000 

1,00,000 

 

1,30,000 

1,47,000 

3,00,000 

 

 

 

5,00,000 

1,00,000 

- 

 

55,000 

80,000 

2,00,000 

Total 12,72,000 9,35,000 

Additional information:  

  During the year equipment costing Rs1,00,000 was purchased , loss   on 

the sale of equipment amounted Rs12,000. Rs18,000 depreciation was 

 6 



 

 

 

 
 

charged on equipment. 
 

 

SUBJECT ïAPPLIED MATHS  

 

ASSIGNMENT - I  
 

SECTION-A 

1. If     xḳ4 άέὨ7 , then positive values of x are 

a){4,11,18---}       b) {11,18,25----}       c) {4,8,12----}     d) {1,8,15---}  

2. If A= 
ὥ 0 0
0 ὥ 0
0 0 ὥ

, a 0 then ȿὥὨὮ.ὃȿ is equal to 

a) ὥ3                            b) ὥ9                c)   ὥ6                    d) ὥ27 

3. The solution set of the inequationȿὼ+ 2ȿ 5 is 

a) (-7,5)        b) [-7,3]              c) [-5,5]                 d) (-7,3) 

4. The equation of the normal to the curve y=ὼ2 ὼ at (1,0). 

a) X+y=0           b) x-y=0  c) x + y=1d) x-y=1 

5. Find the interval in which f(x) = 2x
3
 + 3x

2
 ï 12x +1 is strictly increasing is 

a) [ -2,1]             b) (-Њ, 2] [᷾1,Њ)       c) (-Њ,1]          d) (-Њ, 1)  [᷾2,Њ)  

6. Find the value of᷿ ȿὼ 5ȿ
8

2
dx 

a) 9                     b) 
1

2
    c)3      d) 4 

7. Find the order and degree of the differential (3
Ὠώ

Ὠὼ

2

)
5

3=x
3Ὠ

2ώ

Ὠὼ2 

a) 2,1                   b) 2,2                 c)2,3              d) 2,5 

8. If ómô is the mean of poison distribution, then its standard deviation is given by 

a) Ѝά                     b) ά2                         c) m               d) 
ά

2
 

9. A  specific characteristic of a sample is known as a 

a) population     b)parameter  c) statistic                  d) variance 

  10.   The rise in prices before Diwali is an example of 

a) seasonal trend       b) cyclical trend   c) long term trend   d) irregular trend 

11. In an LPP, if the objective function Z=a x+ b y has same maximum value on two corner points of the 

feasible region, then the number of points at which maximum value of Z occurs is; 

  a) 0                         b) 2                                        c) finite                   d) infinite 

12.   A invested Rs 25000 for three years in a scheme promising a return of 8% CAGR. Then the amount he 

will receive after 3 years will be. 

 a) Rs 31492.8            b) Rs. 29482.8                    c)Rs. 30848.6              d)Rs. 32458.6 

13. The reduction of original price of a fixed asset over a period of time due to use is called 

A) depreciation          b) appreciation      c) amortization           d) none of these 

14. A machine costing Rs C would reduce to Rs 10000 in 7 years. If annual depreciation charge is Rs 1000, then 

find C. 

a)8000                   b) 7000                   c) Rs 6000              d) none of these 

15. The rate at which a perpetuity of Rs 10000, yields Rs 500 at the end of every year. 

 a) 20%                             b) 5%                           c) 0.5%                        d) none of these 

16. A  dice is thrown twice , the probability of occurring of 5 atleast once is. 

 a)
11

36
                              b)

7

12
                             c)

35

36
                            d) none of these 

17. The demand function of a commodity is given by x=82-p and its total cost function given by  TC= 0 +60x  For 

maximum profit, the value of x is 

a)   15                              b) 14                            c) 13                          d) 11 

18.Ifὼ2 + ὼώ+ ώ2 = 0,  then
Ὠώ

Ὠὼ
 

a) 
2ὼ+ώ

ὼ+ 2ώ
b)  -

(2ὼ+ώ)

ὼ+ 2ώ
                    c)  

ὼ+ 2ώ

2ὼ+ώ
                             d) 

(ὼ+ 2ώ)

2ὼ+ώ
 

Assertion-Reason. 

Statement I is called Assertion (A) and statement II is called Reason (R) . Read the given statement carefully and 

choose the correct answer from the option given below 

i)Both the statements are true and statement II is the correct explanation of statement I.  

ii)Both the statements are true and statement II is not the correct explanation of statement I. 

             iii)Statement I is true; statement II is false.  

iv)Statement I is false; statement II is true. 



 

 

 

 
 

19. Assertion (A): In sinking fund a fixed amount at regular intervals is deposited. 

Reason ( R )  : In saving account any amount , at any time can be deposited. 

20.  Assertion (A): The mathematical model for exponential growth decay is given by y=y0ὩὯὸ 
       Reason (R):   Exponential growth or decay is a process that occurs when the instantaneous rate of change of a 

quantity with respect to time is proportional to the quantity itself. 

SECTION-B 

21. Two pipes can fill a tank in 20 minutes and 24 minutes respectively and a waste pipe can empty 3 gallons of 

water per minute. If all the three pipes working together can fill the tank in 15 minutes, find the capacity of the tank. 

22. Without computing adj A, find ȿὥὨὮὃȿ if  

 A = 
1 3
1 4

 

23. Find the effective rate which is equivalent to nominal rate of 10% p.a. compounded monthly. 

[ Given that :( 1.00833)12 = 1.1047] 
OR 

At what rate of interest will the present value of a perpetuity of Rs 500 payable at the end of every 6 months be Rs 

10000?    

24.  Find the slope of the tangent to the curve y= 
ὼ 1

ὼ 2
 at x=10. 

25. In what ratio water must be added to dilute honey costing Rs 240 per litre so that resulted syrup would be worth 

Rs 200 per litre? 

SECTION-C 

26. If A =
3 1
7 2

, find ὃ 1 and use these to solve the equations: 3x +7y=4, x+2y=1 

   OR       

    Find the value (s)  of x if the area of the triangle with vertices ( x,4),  (2, -6)  and   ( 5,4)   is 35 sq . units.     

27. The total variable cost of manufacturing x units in a firm is Rs( 3x + 
ὼ2

25
 ) . show that the average variable cost 

increase with output x. 

OR 

 If C=2x
ὼ+ 4

ὼ+ 1
 +6 is the total cost of production of x units of a commodity, show that marginal cost falls 

continuously as x increase. 

28. Evaluate: ᷿
3ὼ+ 1

( 3ὼ2+ 2ὼ 5)3 dx 

29. The surface area of ballon being inflated changes at a rate proportional to time. If initially its radius is 1 unit and 

after 1 second it is 3 units, find the radius after time  

30. A box contains 100 tickets, each bearing a different number from 1 to 100. If 5 tickets are drawn 

successively with replacement from the box, then find the probability that all tickets bears numbers divisible 

by10. 

31. A start-up company invested Rs 3,00,000 in shares for 5 years. The value of these investment was Rs 

3,50,000 at the end of second year, Rs 3,80,000 at the end of third year and on maturity, the final value stood at 

Rs 4,50,000. Calculate the compound Annual Growth Rate(CAGR) on the investment.[ Given :(1.5)
1

5 =
1.084] 

SECTION-D 

32.Using Cramerôs rule solve the system of linear equations; 

4x-2y+9z+2=0, 3x+4y+z-5=0 , x-3y+2z-8=0 

 

33. In a culture, the bacteria count is 100000. The numberis increased by 10% in 2 hours. In how many hours 

will the count reach 200000, if the rate of growth of bacteria is proportional to the number present. 

34. Find the probability distribution of the number of sixes in three throws of a die .Also find the mean and 

variance of the distribution. 

OR 

Ten percent of the bolts produced in a certain factory turn out to be defective. Find the probability, using 

poisson distribution, that in a sample of 10 bolts chosen at random, i)exactly 2   ii) more than two bolts will be 

defective. ( TakeὩ1 = 0.368 ) 
35. Minimize and maximize Z=4x+y subject to the constraints x +y 50 , 3x + y 90,x 0,ώ 0 

SECTION-E 

36.Case-study 1: when observed over a long period of time, a time series data can predict trend can forecast 

increase or decrease or stagnation of a variable under consideration. Such analytical studies can benefit a 

business for forecasting or prediction of future estimated sales or production. 

The table below shows the sale of an item in a district during 1996-2001  

Year 1996 1997 1998 1999 2001 2001 

Sales 6.5 5.3 4.3 6.1 5.6 7.8 

 

Based on the above information answer the following questions: 



 

 

 

 
 

a)Determine the equation of the straight ï line trend. 

b) Calculate the three year moving averages for the following series of observation; 

Year 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 

Annual 

sales 

3.6 4.3 4.3 3.4 4.4 5.4 3.4 2.4 

 

   37. Case-study2: Mr. Kohli manufactures ball point pens. He sells pens in packet of 100 pieces. It is known                        

that 6% of his products are defective. A packet of pens is selected at random and checked for number of    defective 

pens. 

Based on the above information, answer the following questions: 

a) Find the probability that packet contains no defective pen. 

b) Find the probability that packet contains atmost 4 defective pens. 

                                         OR                                                        

c) Find the probability that packet contains atleast2 defective pens. 

d) Find the probability that packets contains exactly 3 defective pens. 

38. Case-Study -3: The marginal cost in Rs of a product is given by MC=
300

Ѝ3ὼ+ 25
and the fixed cost is  Rs 5000. 

Based on the above information,answer the following questions:  

a) Find the cost function. 

b) Find the average cost function. 

c) Find the cost of producing 200 units of the product. 

                   OR 

Find the average cost of producing 200 units of the product. 

 

 

ASSIGNMENT ï II  

 
SECTION-A 

10. What time will it be after 1275 hours, if the present time is 9: 00 p.m?  

a) 11 p.m.           b) 12 p.m.               c) 9 p.m.                 d) 9 a.m. 

11. In a 1km race, player P beats player Q by 18 meters or 9 seconds. What is Pôs time to complete the race? 

a)  512 seconds                b) 502 seconds             c) 491 seconds             d) 481 seconds   

12. If the matrix 

0 1 3ὼ
1 ώ 5
6 5 0

  is skew -symmetric, then 

b) X=-2, y=0                               b) x=2, y=0                  c) x=-2, y=1                 d) x=2, y=-1 

13. If A is a non-singular square matrix of order 3 such that A
2 
= 3A then the value of ȿὃȿ 

b) -3                  b) 3                        c) -2                         d) 27     

14. The tangent to the curve ὼ2 + y
2
 =2 at points (1,1) and (-1,1) are. 

b) Parallel              b) at right angles       c) neither parallel nor at right angles                                         d) 

none of these     

15. Find the interval for the function f(x) = x
2
 -2x is strictly decreasing. 

b) [ Њ,1]             b) [1,Њ)              c) [ 1,Њ]          d) none of these 

16. Find the value of ᷿
ὼ

1+ὼ2

1

1
 dx     

b) 0                      b) 
1

2
                      c) 

1

2
 log2                   d) log2    

17. For a binomial variate X, if n=3 and P(X=1) =12 P (X=3), then the value of p is 

b) 
1

2
                    b) 

1

3
                                c)

2

3
                                       d) 

2

5
 

18. Pipe A can fill a tank 6 times faster than a pipe B. if B can fill a tank in 21 minutes, then time taken by both 

the pipes together to fill the tank is. 

a) 3 minutes                b) 4
1

2
minutes         c) 7minutes           d) 9 minutes    

19. For the given values 23, 32 ,40, 47, 58, 33, 42: the 5-yearly moving averages are:       

a) 38, 40, 42          b) 40, 42 ,44               c) 40, 42, 46               d) 42, 44, 46   

        11. Using flat rate method, the EMI to repay a loan of Rs 20,000 in 2
1

2
 years at an interest rate of 8% p.a. 

       a) Rs 700                              b) Rs 800                      c) Rs 900                 d) Rs 100                         

    12.  In an LPP,if the objective function Z= a x + b y has the same maximum value on two  corner points of     the 

feasible region, then the number of points at which maximum value of Z occurs is : 

    a) 0                   b) 2                            c) finite                                                  d) infinite    



 

 

 

 
 

  13.   If y = Ὡ2ὼ , then find 
Ὠ2ώ

Ὠὼ2
 

   a) 2 Ὡ2ὼ         b)  Ὡ4ὼ             c) 4 Ὡ4ὼ             d) -8 Ὡ2ὼ 

   14. The reduction of original price of a fixed asset over a period of time due to use is called 

   A) depreciation          b) appreciation      c) amortization           d) none of these 

   15. Irregular variations in a time series are caused by 

   a) Lockouts and strikes       b) Epidemics        c) Floods             d) All of these 

  16. The rate at which a perpetuity of Rs 10000, yields Rs 500 at the end of every year. 

    a) 20%                             b) 5%                           c) 0.5%                        d) none of these 

  17. A coin is 4 times. The probability of getting at least one head is 

    a) 
1

16
                               b) 

1

8
                               c)

7

8
                            d) 

15

16
 

  18. Find ᷿ ȿὼ 1ȿ
2

0
  dx     

    a)   0                                b) 1                             c) 2                           d) 3       

  Assertion-Reason. 

  Statement I is called Assertion (A) and statement II is called Reason (R) . Read the given statement carefully                                    

and choose the correct answer from the option given below 

            i)Both the statements are true and statement II is the correct explanation of statement I.  

            ii)Both the statements are true and statement II is not the correct explanation of statement I. 

             iii)Statement I is true; statement II is false.  

              iv)Statement I is false; statement II is true.    

  19. Let f(x)=x
3
 -12x

2
+ 36x+17. 

   Assertion: f is strictly increasing in (-Њ,2) [᷾6,Њ)  

  Reason (R) :  f  is strictly decreasing in 2,6  

  20.   The corner points of the feasible region for LPP are (0,0), (6,0), (4,3) and (0,8). The objective function              

Z=a x +by, a, b> 0 has maximum value 360 at points (6,0) and (4,3) 

  Assertion: the value of Z at (0,8) =320 

   Reason (R):  a=60, b=40 

SECTION-B   

  21.  Find the value of ᷿ȿὼ 5ȿ
8

2
 dx   

 22. Find a 2× 2 matrix B such that B  
1 2
1 4

  = 
6 0
0 6

 

 23. Find the effective rate which is equivalent to nominal rate of 10% p.a. compounded monthly. (Given that: 

   (1.00833)12 = 1.1047)  

 24. If  ὼά.ώὲ= (ὼ+ ώ)ά+ὲ , then prove that 
Ὠώ

Ὠὼ
=
ώ

ὼ
 

  25. 600g of jaggery syrup has 40% jaggery in it. How much jaggery should be added to make it 50% in the  syrup. 

 

 

SECTION-C 

    26. 10 years ago, Mr. Mehra set-up a sinking fund to save for his daughterôs higher studies. At the end of 10 

years, he received an amount of Rs 10,21,760. What amount did he put in the sinking fund at the end of every 6 

months for the tenure, which paid him 5% p .a. .compounded  semi-annually? [  (1.025)20= 1.6386                                        

   27.  MrsVandana invested Rs 35000 in a share of a company and reinvested the earnings every year in buying the 

shares of the same company. At the end of 5 years, the value of shares increased to Rs 56000. Calculate the CAGR 

of her investment.                               

   28. Find the value ᷿
ὼ

ὼ+ 1 (ὼ+ 2)
 Ὠὼ

2

1
 

   29. It is known from the past experience that the number of telephone calls made daily in a certain community 

between 3 p.m. and 4 p.m. has a mean of 352 and standard deviation of 31. What percentage of the time there be 

more than 400 telephone calls made in the community between 3 p.m. to 4p.m.? (Use P (0ὤ 1.55) = 0.4394) . 
  30. Find the mean and variance of number of head in three tosses of a fair coin. 

  31. Use matrix method to solve the following equations: 5x + 2y=4, 7x + 3y=5 

SECTION-D 

  32. Using Cramerôs rule, solve the system of linear equations: 4x -2y +9z+2=0 , 3x + 4y +z-5=0 

     X -3y + 2z-8=0            

  33. A die is tossed three times. Getting an even number is considered a success. Find the binomial distribution. 

Also find the variance. 

  34. Assuming a four yearly cycle, calculate the trend by the method of moving averages from the following data: 

 

Year 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 

Value 12 25 39 54 70 87 105 100 82 65 

 

 



 

 

 

 
 

   35. Find the absolute maximum and absolute minimum values of the following functions in the indicated intervals.  

F(x)=2x
3
 -15x

2
 + 36x +1 on the interval [ 1,5]. 

SECTION-E 

  36.Case-study 1: when you invest in stocks, you need to give time, so that you can reap good returns. Price may 

fluctuate on yearly basis but patience will pay. Study on the stock price of shares of the company óô XYZôô as given 

below; 

Year 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Price 100 98 112 105 91 103 124 

 

Based on the above information answer the following questions: 

a) Find the best fit trend line equation for the price of óôXYZôô by the method of least squares.  

                                              OR    

Calculate the trend values for the above series by 3 yearly moving average method. 

b) What could be the expected price of the stock in the year 2025? 

c) In which year can we expect price of stock to touch levels of Rs 135?   

  37.Case-study2: A firm has a cost function C(x)= 
ὼ3

3
 ï 7 ὼ2+ 111x + 50 and demand function x = 100 ï P. Based 

on the above information, answer the following questions:  

a) Find the total revenue function. 

b) Find the total profit function. 

c)  Find the value of x for which profit is maximum. 

                            OR    

         d)  Find the marginal revenue when x = 10 units. 

  38.  Case-Study -3: The objective function Z = x + 2y subject to the constraints 

          2x + y 3 , x + 2y 6 , x 0,ώ 0 

a) Find the maximum value of z. 

b) Find the minimum value of z. 

c) Find the corner points. 
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